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~TR.IO

ALL BAND

SSB COMMUNICATIONS

~R-599

(I) The model JR-599 is classified into three
models: CUSTOM DELUXE, CUSTOM
SPECIAL (M) and CUSTOM SPECIAL (X).
These models may be identified by their name
plates attached on the front panels.
The major differences of these models are as
shown in the table below.

Model IF Filter VHF Converter

CUSTOM DELUXE SSB, FM Not equipped

SSB, FM, CW, AM
144 MHz

CUSTOM SPECIAL (M) converter

CUSTOM SPECIAL (X) SSB, FM, CW, AM
50 & 144 MHz

converter

RECEIVER

(2) Optional filters and crystal converters are made
available at dealers of our products for users to
modify' sub-models CUSTOM DELUXE and
CUSTOM SPECIAL (M) into models CUSTOM
SPECIAL (X) by their own hands.

We are sure that users can entertain themselves
wi th a smart and pleasan t QSO after reading
this manual.
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SPECIAL FEATURES
Qllmllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll1I11111l11111111l11l111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111l1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111lI111111111l1111111111111l11111111111111l11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111l11111111l1111

1. All solid state circuits insure high quality
reception of the amateur bands allocated over a
freq uency range from 1.8 to 29.7 MHz, the 50
and 144 MHz bands and WWV's 10 MHz

standard signal.

2. Field Effect Transistor (FET) used as RF

amplifier and mixer - a SIN, cross modulation
and image characteristics better than vacuum
tu be receivers characteristics.

3. IC employed as IF amplifier provides lligh
stability and gain. ....

4. VFO employing FET provides a highly-stable,
low noise-factor output.

5. Precision type double gear mechanism and
variable capacitor with linear characteristic
provided for main tuning dial covering a 25
kHz band with its one complete turn - a
receiving frequency readable to the nearest 500
Hz.

6. Fixed channel oscillators self-contained for 5
channels-spot reception available for 5 specific
frequencies.

7. Amplifier type AGC circuit with time-constant
selector switch - distortionless reception of a
high input signal, which is specifically useful
for SSB signal.

8. 100 and 25 kHz crystal controlled calibrator
circuits incorporated - precise frequency
calibration available for every one complete
turn of main tuning .dial as well as for use of
this set as a frequency measuring set during
~SO.

9. Receiver incremental tuning (RIT) circuit in
corporated provides means for fme adjustment
of receiving frequency or correction of a tuned
frequency without manipulation of main tun
ing dial during a combined transmitter-receiver
operation, as practised using a mated trans
mitter.

10. Ring, linear and ratio detectors equipped for
SSB, AM and FM signal receptions respectively.

11. Crystal and LC filters serving as IF filters for
SSB and FM receptions respectively, are easily
selected as desired by means of a MODE switch
depending on the condition of radio inter
ference with a SELECTIVITY switch placed in
AUTO position to interlock its electron switch
with the MODE switch. "An additional crystal
filter incorporated in model CUSTOM SPE
CIAL - for AM reception."

12. Beat frequency oscillator (BFO) operated
under control of crystals for both SSB and CW
receptions with an electronic switch provided
for selection of an appropriate crystal.

13. RF attenuator inserted in antenna input circuit
to provide means for adjustment of RF gain by
0, 20, 40 and 60 dB steps, as selected using a
selector switch - enables· model JR-599 to
serve as a field strength measuring set.

14. Output transformerless (OTL) type audio
frequency circuit adopted - high power output
with low distortion factor availa ble.

15. Operable from an AC 100, 117, 220 or 240 V

source as well as a DC 12 V source, as selected
by means of a voltage selector switch.

16. Provision is made for mounting a 50 and 144

MHz crystal converters. [Model CUST9M SPE
CIAL (M) self-contains a 144 MHz converter
and Model CUSTOM SPECIAL (X) both 50
and 144 MHz converter.]

17. A combined transmitter-receiver operation
available when operated in conjunction with
model TX-599 Transmitter, a combination
transmitter for model JR-599 Receiver.

18. An ex tremely high-degree transmiHer-receiver
operation, or the so-called cross-operated VFO,
is practicable when a combination of model
JR-599 Receiver and Model TX-599 Trans
mitter are operated with their VFOs placed
under control of the mated sets.

19. Communication speaker "SP-55" made avail
able to insure higher-quality reception.
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The block diagram of model JR-599 Receiver is
as shown in Fig. 1. This receiver generally operates
on the double superheterodyne system, in which
the receiving signals ranging from 1.8 to 29.7 MHz
including the WWV's 10 MHz standard signal are
converted by the 1st mixer into the 1st IF signals
ranging from 8.295 to 8.895 MHz, which are
further converted by the 2nd mixer into the 2nd
IF signal of 3.395 MHz.

For the receiving signals of 50 and 144 MHz
the receiver operates on the triple superheterodyne
system, in which the receiving signals are converted
initially by a crystal converter into the 28 MHz
band signals before they are applied to the RF unit.

1. RF Unit (UC1120J)

The signal entered from the antenna passes
through the protective diodes to the ANT coil of
this RF unit selected in accordance with the
frequency band to which the signal belongs. The
ANT coils are provided independently for all
receiving bands to insure the supreme performance
of the receiver set.

The signal passing through the ANT coil is
applied to RF amplifier Q 1 comprising field effect
transistor (FET) 3SK22, where it is amplified
enough.

An FET, featuring a better cross modulation
characteristic and a high output impedance com
pared with ordinary transistors, enables the RF coil
inserted succeeding to the RF amplifier to provide
a higher Q.

The RF coils, similady to the ANT coils, are
provided independen tly for all receiving bands and
mounted as a coil pack on a printed circuit board.

The amplified RF signal output ranging frbm
1.8 to 29.7 MHz is applied via the RF coil selected
corresponding to the receiving band to gate 1 of 1st
mixer Q2, to which the 1st local oscillator voltage
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is injected through ga te 2. Thus, 1st mixer Q2
comprising FET 3SK22 heterodynes its input
signal with I st local oscillator outpu t to deliver the
1st IF signal ranging from 8.295 to 8.895 MHz.

I st local oscillator Q3 is an overtone oscillator
employing type 2SKl9 FET, to which a voltage
of 9V is supplied as the B voltage from the regulat
ed power supply.

The oscillation coils and crystals provided for
1st local oscillator Q3 are incorporated in a coil
pack.

The output signal of 1st local oscillator Q3 is
taken out from the collector of oscillator transistor
and applied to 1st mixer Q2. Part of the output is
fed through buffer Q4 comprising type 2SC460
transistor to the remote terminal. Buffer Q4
lowers the impedance of its input signal in order to
have the output signal sent from the remote
terminal to the transmitter operating under a
combined transmitter-receiver basis serve as the
2nd mixer signal.

The RF unit also incorporates part of the AGC
circuit extending from AGC control transistor Q5
to the input side of RF amplifier Q2, the gain of
which being automatically controlled as follows:

Gates 1 and 2 to RF amplifier Ql are kept
closed when no signal presents with a voltage of 4V
developing across Zener diode D3, normally based
from the source voltage, and opened with the
output of AGC control transistor Q5 when a signal
presents to control the gain of RF amplifier Q 1. In
this case, FET used as RF amplifier Q 1 provides a
better AGC characteristic compared with ordinary
transistors.

2. I F Unit (UC1212J)

The 1st IF signal delivered from 1st mixer Q2
in the RF unit is fed to band pass filter B.P.F. in
this IF unit, where the unwanted frequency com
ponent of the input signal is rejected. The B.P.F.
has a pass band of 600 kHz from 8.295 to 8.895
MHz. .

The 1st IF signal is then applied to 2nd mixer
Ql consisting of an FET 3SK22, where it is
heterodyned with the output signal of variable
frequency oscillator (VFO) to turn into the 2nd IF
signal. This signal is fed once to the filter unit and
then conducted back to the IF unit, where it is
applied to 1st IF amplifier ICQ2 (TA7045M). The

2nd IF signal ou tpu t of 1st IF amplifier ICQ2 is
applied to 2nd IF amplifier Q3 (2SC460), where it
is further amplified.

The output signal of 2nd IF amplifier Q3 is fed
to three types of detector circuit: a ring detector
comprising diodes D4 ~ D7, an AM detector
consisting of capacitor C 14 (33 PF) and diode D3
(IN60) and a ratio detector comprising a discrimi
nator transformer connected succeeding to limiter
Q8 (2SC460). Thus, the ring detector detects the
SSB and CW signals applied as its inpu t signals into
an AF signal. The AM detector detects the AM
signal applied as its input signal into another AF
signal. While, the ratio detector ratio detects the
FM signal delivered from limiter Q8 (2SC460) into
the third AF signal.

Part of 2nd IF amplifier Q3 is also applied via
capacitor Cl3 to an AGC detector circuit consist
ing of diodes D 1 and D2 (IN60). The detected
output from diode D 1 is fed to an AGC amplifier
Q4, where it is amplified and applied to transistor
Q5 (2SA495) serving as both an emitter follower
and a current amplifier. Thus, transistor Q5
delivers two outputs: One output, which is taken
out from the emitter side for the AGC, is fed to 1st
amplifier ICQ2 and 2nd amplifier Q3 and, via
resistor R22 (l0 K.Q), to RF amplifier Q 1 in the
RF unit. Part of the above output is also fed via
resistor R23 (220 K.Q) to squelch amplifier Q6.
While, the other output, taken out from the
collector side, is directly supplied to the S meter,
thereby deflecting the meter depending on the
AGC voltage detected.

The time constant of the above mentioned
AGC circuit is determined by time constant capaci
tor C3 inserted succeeding to AGC amplifier Q4
but outside the IF unit.

The rise-up of the AGC circuit depends on the
collector-emitter resistance of AGC amplifier Q4
when amplifier transistor Q4 conducts and the
operation of the above-mentioned time constant
capacitor Q3.

When the AGC circuit is started by the output
of 2nd IF amplifier Q3, AGC amplifier Q4 offers a
low impedance against time constant capacitor C3
because of its current amplification characteristic
and, therefore, conducts at once owing to the time
constant capacitor C3 discharged momentarily.



When the output of 2nd IF amplifier is cut off, on
the contrary, AGC amplifier Q4 increases its
impedance against time constant capacitor C3,
thereby bringing itself to the cut-off condition
slowly because of capacitor C3 charged gradually.
Thus, it follows that AGC amplifier Q4 provides an
ideal quick-start slow-release characteristic for its
operation. (Note that the above-mentioned AGC
operation applies to a case where the FUNCTION
switch is placed in the (AGC) FAST position for
the quick AGC operation. For the (AGC) SLOW
position of FUNCTION switch AGC amplifier Q4
provides an AGC characteristic just opposite to the
above characteristic because of the discharge and
charge of time constant capacitor C3 conducted
reversely.)

By the way, the output of AGC transistor Q5
applied via resistor R23 to squelch amplifier Q6
(2SC733) is amplified there and then applied to the
base of buffer transistor Q7 (2SC733), thereby
controlling the base voltage with the input signal.
As a result, buffer transistor Q7 controls AF
amplifier Ql in the AF unit with its output to
perform a squelch operation under control of the
inpu t signal.

Buffer transistor Q7, mentioned above, also
acts as an emitter follower providing a higher
impedance to conduct the detected SSB, CW, AM
or FM signal with a lower impedance to the AF
volume control outside the IF unit, as selected by
the MODE switch from the 2nd IF amplifier Q3
output.

3. Filter Unit (UC1213J)

The filter unit is inserted outside the IF unit
between the output of 2nd mixer Q2 and the input
of 1st IF amplifier Q2 in the latter unit.

This unit incorporates four fllters with diode
switches provided for the SSB, CW, AM and FM
signals respectively. These fil ters are so designed
that an appropriate filter is selected by means of a
diode switch when the MODE switch is placed in
the position for a desired receiving signal.

Now, suppose that the MODE switch is placed
in the SSB position for reception of the SSB
signal. This applies a voltage of 13.8 V to the SSB
terminal for the diode switch of filter XF-l. This
causes a current to flow from the terminal through
resistor RI (220 D) in the two directions to
resistors R2 (4.7 kD) and R3 (220 D). Thus, the
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current passing resistor R2 flows as the forward
current through diode D 1 (l N60) and resistor R21
(1 kD) to the earth. While, the current passing
resistor R3 flows as the forward current through
resistor R4 (4.7 kD), diode D2 (lN60) and resistor
R22 (1 kD) to the earth. Under the above condi
tion a positive voltage of approx. 2.3 V is built
up across resistors R21 and R22 to the earth. This
applies a backward voltage to diodes D3 through
D8 (l N60). As a result, diodes D 1 and D2 turns
ON and diodes D3 through D8 turns OFF, thereby
allowing only the SSB signal to pass through fllter
XF-l from 2nd mixer Q 1 to 1st IF amplifier Q2.
The ratio of the signals under the above ON and
OFF conditions of the diodes is approx. 70 dB.

The XF-l filter requires an external resistance
of 4.7 kD and an external capacitance of 33 pF.
Hence, the filter is so designed that it employs the
DC resistors for diode switch as the external
resistance of 4.7 kD and the internal capacitances
of the printed circuit board and coils L1 and L2 (l
mH), the capacitance of lead wires and other stray
capacitance as the external capacitance of 33 pF.

Other filters for the CW, AM and FM signals
XF-2, XF-3 and a LC circuit are selected by their
diode switches just in the same manner as describ
ed above when the MODE switch is placed in the
CW, AM and FM positions, respectively.

4. VFO Unit (UC0116J)

The VFO Unit incorporates a variable frequen
cy oscillator circuit, which delivers the output
frequencies varied over a frequency range of 600
kHz from 5.5 to 4.9 MHz to the 2nd mixer in
order to convert the l.st IF signals ranging from
8.895 to 8.295 MHz into the 2nd IF signal of
3.395 MHz.

A sub-dial scale is calibrated for the above
frequency range from graduation 0 to gradation
600 at intervals of 1 kHz.

The variable frequency osicllator consists of
oscillator transistor Q 1 (3SK22) arranged as a
modified Clapp socillator circuit and operate quite
stably with buffer transistor Q2 (2SKI9).

The output of variable frequency oscillator is
deliversed through buffer transistor Q2 and one
stage of harmomic filter to the output circuit, a
Darlington circuit comprising amplifier transistors
Q3 and Q4, Hence, the output circuit operate
stably against the variation of its load.



The YFO unit also incorporates a receive
incremental tuning (RIT) circui t.

The RIT circuit is operated from the RIT
voltage generated in its generator circuit, which is
incorporated in the UC I0 IOJ Unit and actuated by
a receiver relay during the reception under the
combined transmitter-receiver operation, and varies
the YFO frequency regardless of the setting of
YFO SELECT dial. The RIT control on the front
panel provides means for controlling the above

mentioned RIT voltage.
Note that the YFO Unit should never be

removed from its case or modified internally since
its adjustment needs a high degree of adjustment
technique.

5. Carrier (BFO) Unit (UC1214J)

The carrier unit incorporates a beat frequency
oscillator (BFO) circuit.

The BFO circuit, consisting mainly of oscillator
transistor Q2 (2SC460), buffer transistor Q2
(2SC460) and crystals X-I, X-2 and X-3 with a
diode switch consisting of diodes D I through D4
(I SI555), inserts a beat or carrier frequency in the
ring detector for reception of the SSB or CW
signal.

Oscillator transistor Q2 is the Pierce B-E circuit
and its output frequencies are adjusted by means
of trimmer capaci tors TC I through TC3 inserted in
parallel with crystal X I through X3 respectively.

Selection of a crystal for the BFO in reception
of the CW, LSB or USB signal is performed by the
above-mentioned diode switch as follows:

Suppose, for example, that the MODE switch is
placed in the LSB position for reception of a LSB
signal. This applies a power supply voltage of 13.8
Y to the LSB terminal of the Carrier (BFO) Unit.
As a result, a forward voltage is applied from the
LSB terminal through resistor R4 (22 kS1) and
choke coil L4 (I mH) to diode D4 (I S15 55), there
by conducting the diode since the diode offers a low
internal resistance because of the voltage applied.
This in turn inserts crystal X3 connected in series
with the diode via capacitor C6 (22 pF) across the
base and emitter of oscillator transistor Q I.
Hence, oscillator transistor Q I starts in oscillation
at the X3 crystal frequency, or 3393.5 kHz.

The beat frequency oscillator operates just in
the same manner as mentioned above for reception
of the USB or CW signal. But, its center frequency

3.395 MHz is shifted by 700 to 800 Hz for
reception of the CW signal because the center
frequency zero beats with the ou tput signal of 2nd
IF amplifier Q3 in this case owing to the fact that
the output signal' is continuous wave, and this
makes it difficult to receive the incoming frequen
cy.

The above-mentioned shift of the YFO frequen
cy is accomplished by the diode switch as follows:

When the MODE switch is placed in the CW
position, a DC voltage is applied from the CWR
terminal of this carrier unit via resistor RI (2.2
kS1) and choke coil Ll (I mH) to diode D I,
turning the diode ON. This grounds crystal X2
through the diode without any capacitor and,
therefore, insert the crystal directly across the base
and emi tter of oscillator transistor Q I. As a result, .
oscillator transistor Q2 starts in oscillation at a
frequency a little lower than the crystal frequen
cy. The beat tone for the CW reception may be
adjusted through the use of trimmer capacitor
TC I, which provides means for varying the BFO
frequency by ±200 Hz.

The output of BFO oscillator transistor Q I is
applied via a voltage divider circuit comprising
capacitor CII (10 pF) and CI3 (22 pF) to buffer
transistor Q2. Buffer transistor Q2, acting as an
emitter follower, offers an output impedance as
low as a bout 100 S1, thereby minimizing variation
of the output voltage and frequency.

6. 25 kHz / 100 kHz Marker Unit (UC1505J)

The 25 kHz / 100 kHz marker unit incorpo
rates a marker signal generator circuit which
generates a marker signal over a frequency range
from 3.5 to 28 MHz at intervals of 25 or 100 kHz
for calibration of the main tuning dial. Selection
of a 25 or 100 kHz marker signal may be
accomplished by means of the FUNCTION switch.

The marker signal generator circuit consists
mainly of four transistors Q I through Q4
(2SC373) and one 100 kHz crystal (HC/!3U).

Transistor Q 1, acting as an oscillator, oscillates
,«ith the 100 kHz crystal at a frequency of 100
kHz. Trimmer capacitor TC I inserted in ,the
collector circuit of oscilla tor transistor Q I provides

means for fine adjustment of the oscillator fre
quency.

The output of oscillator transistor Q I is fed via
capacitor C4 (33 pF) to diode D I, through which
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it is shaped into a pulsed wavefonn occuring at a
period of one fourth the 100 kHz and drives a
free-running multivibrator consisti.ng of transistors
Q2 and Q3 at a period of just 25 kHz since the
multivibrator has a free-running period of about 25
kHz.

The output of the multivibrator is applied to
amplifier transistor Q4, through which it is shaped
in the rectangular wavefonn and delivered to RF
amplifier Q 1 in the RF Unit.

When the FUNCTION switch is placed in the
100 kHz CAL position the emitter of transistor Q2
is grounded via the MS terminal of this unit,
turning transistor Q2 off. This disables the multi
vibrator and allows transistor Q3 to operate as a
mere amplifier. As a result, the 100 kHz pulsed
signal from the oscillator transistor are conducted
as they are to amplifier transistor Q4 and, there
fore, to RF amplifier Q 1.

7. Regulated Power Supply Unit (UC1010J)

The regulated power supply unit provides
necessary operating voltages for the VFO, BFO and
1st local oscillator. Especially, it supplies a voltage
with least variation to the VFO (including the RIT
circuit) to prevent the VFO from changing its
oscillator frequency with variation of the supply
voltage.

The unit consists mainly of four transistors Q 1
(2SA497), Q2 (2SC373), Q3 (2SC372) and Q4
(2SC372) and reference diode D 1 (RD6A).

Transis tor Q1 is the curren t con trol transistor,
which controls the input current in accordance
with an error voltage. Transistors Q2 and Q3 are
the error voltage amplifier transistors. Transistor
Q4 is the error voltage detector transistor and also
serves as the temperature-characteristic cancelling
transistor for transistor Q3. Diode D 1 (RD6A) is
the zener diode for producing a reference voltage.

The error voltage detected by error voltage
detector Q4 is amplified through two amplifier
stages of transistors Q2 and Q3. This allows the
regulated power supply unit to provide an ex
tremely excellent voltage stability.

The voltage stability due to a temperature

change depends on the temperature characteristics
of the reference voltage diode and the error voltage
amplifIer circuit.

The reference voltage diode used is zener diode
RD6A, which has a temperature coefficient of O.
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While, the error voltage amplifier circuit consists ot
amplifier transistors Q2 and Q3 with transistor Q3
coupled through differential connection to error
voltage detector diode Q4, and offers least varia
tion of its characteristic due to temperature change
because transistors Q3 and Q4 cancel their tem
perature characteristics. Further, current control
t,dnsistor Q 1 suffers from almost no change of its
characteristic due to temperature change because it
is a silicon PNP transistor.

In addition, this regulated power supply unit is
so arranged that it protects current control transis
tor Q 1 against an excessive curren t which might be
flowed through the transistor when the output
terminal is shorted to earth, as encountered in
ordinary regulated power supply circuits.

Resistors RIO and R 11 and variable resistor
VR2 are provided to produce necessary RIT
voltages to be fed to the RIT circuit in the VFO
unit.

8. AF Unit (UC1307J)

The AF unit incorporates an AF amplifier
circuit to operate the speaker. This amplifier
circuit amplifies the AF output delivered via
variable resistor VR4 (l0 kn), or the AF volume
control, from squelch buffer transistor Q7, which
is connected through the MODE switch and detec
tor circuits to 2nd IF amplifier transistor Q3.

The AF amplifier circuit, consisting mainly of
four amplifier transistor Q 1 (2SC733), Q2
(2SC734), Q3 (2SD90) and Q4 (2SB473), operates
as follows:

The AF signal from squelch buffer transistor
Q7 is conducted from the IN terminal of the unit
via capacitor Cl to amplifier transistor Q 1, where
the signal is amplified on the voltage amplification
basis. The output of amplifier transistor Ql is
amplified by amplifier transistor Q2 on both the
voltage and power amplification bases. The output
signal from amplifier transistor Q2 is applied to a
power amplifier consisting of transistors Q3 and
Q4, where it is amplified on the power amplifica-

tion basis. Since transistors Q3 and Q4 are coupled
through a comprementary connection circuit to
the preceding circuit, they form an output trans
formerless (OTL) circuit and, therefore, deliver the
output signal with extremely small distortion
compared with that of the conventional power



transformer transformer coupled to the preceding
stage. A negative voltage is fed back from the joint
of transistors Q3 and Q4 via resistor RIO (I Ok.Q)
to the input side of transistor Q2, thereby not only
reducing the disortion of output signal further but
lowering the output impedance with the resultant
improvement of damping factor. In addition, a
negative DC current is fed back from the collector
of transistor Q4 to the emitter of transistor Q2
because of transistors Q2, Q3 and Q4 connected in
series and this reduces the variation of the voltage
at the joint of transistors Q3 and Q4.

Variable resistor VR I inserted in the collector
circuit of transistor Q2 is the semi-fixed control
VR I for adjustment of the supply current to
transistors Q3 and Q4 wr.en no signal presents.
The variation of the above supply current is
compensated by thermister TH 1 (5T32) inserted in
parallel with the semi-fixed control. Capacitor C7
(33 pF) is a voltage cancelling capacitor for the
negative feedback voltage to the collector side of
transistor Q2.

9. Fixed Channel Unit (UC0113J)

The fixed channel unit incorporates oscillator
transistor Q I arranged so as to form a Pierce C-G
oscillator circuit and emitter follower transistor Q2

acting as a bu ffer.
Oscillator transistor Q I operates in conjunction

with a fixed channel crystal selected by the CH
SELECT switch among those which are mounted
on a separate printed circuit board for reception of
the fixed channel signals.

The output of oscillator transistor Q2 is fed
through emitter follower Q2 to 2nd mixer Q2,
where it is heterodyned with the fixed channel

. signal under reception.

10. Crystal Converter

The TRIO model JR-599 SPECIAL (X) are sup
plied with the 50 MHz Crystal Converter (CC-69)
and the 144 MHz Crystal Converter (CC-29) to
provide means for reception of the 50 and 144

MHz VHF bands.
(A) 50 MHz Crystal Converter CC-69 (UC-2302J)

The 50 MHz crystal converter consists
mainly of RF amplifier Q I, mixer Q2 and two
local oscillators Q3 and Q4, as shown in the
circuit and block diagrams given in Fig. 2.

RF amplifier Q I and mixer Q2 employ an
FET 2SKI9 and FET 3SK22 respectively.
Local oscillators Q3 and Q4, each comprising
transistor 2SC785, provide local oscillator fre
quencies of 22 and 23.7 MHz for the mixer
operating with the A and B channel signals,
respectively.

The input signal, i.e. the signal in a receiv
ing frequency range from 50 to 51.7 MHz for
channel A or from 51.7 to 53.4 MHz for
channel B, is applied from the antenna to the
ANT input circuit of the converter, from which
it is fed through RF amplifier Q2 to mixer Q2.

Thus, mixer Q2 heterodynes the A channel
signal of 50 to 51.7 MHz with the 22 MHz
output of local oscillator Q3 into an HF signal
of 28 to 29.7 MHz. For the B channel signal of
51.7 to 53.4 MHz, the mixer heterodynes the
signal with the 23.7 MHz output of local
oscillator Q3 into an HF signal of 28 to 29.7
MHz. These HF signals are then fed to the
input circuit of the RF amplifier unit.

A protective circuit comprising diodes D I
and D2 is inserted in the ANT input circuit of
this converter for protection of RF amplifier
and mixer comprising an FET.

The RF amplifier stage is operated under
an AGC to improve the selectivity.

In addition, a variable capacity capacitor is
inserted in each tuning circuit for the RF
amplifier and the mixer stages to vary the
resonance frequency of tuning circuit and
widen its substantial pass band simultaneously
with selection of the A or B channel for
improvement of the sensitivity and selectivity
of the converter (Utility model applied for).

(S) 144 MHz Crystal Converter CC-29 (UC2301J)

The 144 MHz crystal converter consisJs
mainly of RF amplifier Q I, mixer Q2, 2 local
oscillators Q3 and Q4, and tripler Q5, as shown
ll1 the circuit and block diagrams given in Fig.

3.

RF amplifier Q I and mixer Q2 employ an
FET 2SK 19 and FET 3SK22 respectively.
Local oscillators Q3 and Q4, each comprising
transistor 2SC535, provide local oscillator fre
q uencies of I 16 and I 17.7 MHz for the mixer
operating with the A and B channel signals,
respectively. Tripler Q5, consisting of transis-

8



tor 2SC384, triples the frequency of each local
oscillator output to obtain the above
mentioned local oscillator frequencies.

The input signal, i.e. the signal in a receiv
ing frequency range from 144 to 145.7 MHz
for channel A or from 145.7 to 147.4 MHz for
channel B, is applied from the antenna to the
ANT input circuit of the converter, from which
it is fed through RF amplifier Q 1 to mixer Q2.

Thus, mixer Q2 heterodynes the A channel
signal of 144 to 145.7 MHz with the 116 MHz
output of tripler Q3, or the A channel local
oscillator frequency, into an HF signal of 28 to
29.7 MHz. For the B channel signal of 145.7
to 147.4 MHz, the mixer heterodynes the
signal with the 117.7 MHz output oftripler
Q3, or the B channel local oscillator frequency,

into an HF signal of 28 to 29.7 MHz. These
HF signals are then fed to the input circuit of
the RF amplifier unit.

A protective circuit compnsmg diodes D1
and D2 is inserted in the ANT input circuit of
this converter for protection of RF amplifier
and mixer, comprising an FET respectively.

The RF amplifier stage is operated under
an AGC to improve the selectivity.

In addition, a variable capacitor diodes is
inserted in each tuning circuit for the RF
amplifier and the mixer stages to vary the
resonance frequency of tuning circuit and
widen its substantial pass band simultaneously
with selection of the A or B channel for
improvement of the sensitivity and selectivity
of the converter (Utility model applied for).
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CONTROLS
AND

THEIR FUNCTIONS

Front Panel Controls (Photo 1)

(1) BAND (Main Band Selector Switch)

Main band selector switch BAND, a 10
position rotary switch provides means for
selection of a desired receiving band among the
8 bands allocated over a frequency range from
1.8 to 29.1 MHz the WWV's 10 MHz standard
signal and an external band.

select either HF or VHF band as the operating
band. When this switch is placed in the HF
position, it makes the main band selector
switch effective to select any band for recep
tion as mentioned in item (1) above. In other
positions, the switch inserts a 50 or 144 MHz
crystal converter in the receiver circuit for
reception of the 50 or 144 MHz band respec
tively. (Note that this switch is ineffective on
model JR-599 CUSTOM DELUXE provided
that the model is operated with no 50 or 144
MHz crystal converter mounted additionally.
This is because said model is marketed without
the converter.)

(3) POWER (Power Switch)

The POWER switch provid power ON-OFF
control to the receiver. In the ON position, it
applies power to the power supply circuit and
places the receiver in the runing condition.

(2) BAND (Auxiliary Band Selector Switch)

Auxiliary band selector switch BAND, a
5-position rotary switch, provides means to

(4) RIT (Receiver Incremental Tuning Control)

Control RIT provides means for fine adjust-

®

®

BANC

......
(JI a"",

CD

® (])

-JA- •••

;==~;;;;;;;;;r_-;r-~~==-;;;i----cID

l"r...,-:=~~--- ®

@@® ®

@---- ===,.l'1':

@----~=-====-~d1

Photo 1 Front Panel
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ment of a recelvmg frequency when this
receiver is operated with model TX-599 Trans
mitter as a combined transmitter-receiver.

If the user wan t to operate this receiver on
the QSO basis, set up the receiver and model
TX-599 for a combined transmitter-receiver
operation.

Then, set the BAND switches and main
tuning dial on the receiver for the riominal
transmitting frequency of a desired partner
station with the RIT switch placed in position
O. Tune the receiver to the actual transmitting
frequency of the partner station and proceed
to the QSO operation.

If the receiving frequency shifts during the
QSO operation, re-tune the receiver to the
current receiving frequency by turning the RIT
control to and fro, instead of manipulating the
main tuning dial. Otherwise, the transmitting
frequency of the local station will be shifted.

(5) PRESELECTOR (RF Amplifier Tuning controll

The PRESELECTOR switch is the tuning
control for the RF amplifier stage of this
receiver. This control should be adjusted until
the receiver provides the maximum sensitivity.

(6) SQUELCH (Squelch Control)

The SQUELCH control serves as the ON
OFF control for both the squelch and RIT
operations. That is, turning this control clock
wise from the OFF position intensity the
squelch control to the IF output until the
audio frequency circuit is disabled for regenera
tion of the incoming signal.

While, pulling the knob of this control out
of its normal position turns the RIT switch off.

(7) (8) VFO SELECT - SELECTIVITY (Composite

VFO and Selectivity Selector Switch)

The VFO SELECT - SELECTIVITY con
trol is a composite switch consisting of a VFO
and selectivity selector switches.

The VFO SELECT switch, a 4-position
rotary switch forming the upper knob of the
VFO SELECT-SELECTIVITY switch, provides
means to select a desired VFO under the
combined transmitter-receiver operation of
models JR-599 and TX-599. Normally, this
switch should be kept in the NORM position.

11

The SELECTIVITY switch, a 5-position
rotary switch forming the lower knob of the
VFO SELECT-SENSITIVITY switch, provides
means to select an adequate IF band depending
on the type of emission for the signal under
reception of the condition of radio inter
ference. In other words, this switch should be
placed at a position for which the speaker
delivers the sound output which is most easy to
hear.

(9) (10) AF GAIN - RF ATT (Composite AF Gain

RF Attenuator Selector Switch)

The AF GAIN - RF ATT control is a
composite switch consisting of an AF GAIN
control and an RF ATT switch.

The AF GAIN control, a control forming
the upper knob of the AF GAIN - RF ATT
switch, is the volume control for the speaker
output. Turning this control clockwise in
creases the volume of speaker output.

The RF ATT switch, a 4-position rotary
switch forming the lower knob of the AF
GAIN - RF ATT switch, provides means to
insert a resistance attenuator of 60 dB at 20 dB
step in the input circuit of the RF amplifier
stage. Using this switch, therefore, model
JR-599 may be used to make measurent of a
field intensity.

(11) PHONES (Phone Jack)

The PHONES jack is provided for connec
tion of a headphone plug.

(12) FUNCTION (Function Selector Switch)

The FUNCTION switch, a 6-position rotary
switch, provides means to place model JR-599
under a desired functional condition such as a
stand-by operation, monitor, sJow and fast
responses and calibration, as obtained by turn
ing the switch in the STABY, MONI, SLOW,
FAST, 100 kHz and 25 kHz positions respec
tively.

(13) MODE (Receiver Mode Selector Switch)

The MODE switch, a 6-position rotary
switch, provides means to select an adequate
mode of the receiver operation depending on
the type of emission of the signal to be
received.



t

(a) CW (Continuous Wave)

Switch position CW is provided to

operate the receiver on an incoming con
tinuous wave for reception of the Morse

telegraph codes.

(b) LSB (Lower Side Band)

Switch position LSB is provided to
opera te the receiver on an incoming LSB
signal for reception of the 3.5 and 7.5 MHz
bands. This is because it is an international

custom to use the LSB of SSB signal for
transmission and reception of the 3.5 and 7

MHz bands.

(c) USB (Upper Sideband)

Switch position USB is provided to

operate the receiver on an incoming USB
signal for reception of the bands above the
14 MHz band. This is because it is a general
rule to use the USB of SSB signal for trans

mission and reception of the bands above

the 14 MHz band.

Users should be careful enough not to
select a wrong sideband signal for reception
of a SSB band. Otherwise, the receiver fails

to damodulate the incoming signal at all.

(d) AM (Amplitude Modulation)

Switch position AM is provided to
operate the receiver on an incoming ampli
tude-modulated signal for reception of the

radiotelephone speech.
If the receiver is operated on an incom

ing SSB signal with the MODE switch

placed in this AM position by mistake, the
speaker mere numbles out its sound out
pu 1. When operating the receiver with the
incoming signals belonging to the bands
below 7 MHz band, therefore, never fail to

turn the MODE switch in the LSB posi
tion. For the signals belonging to the 14
MHz band or higher, turn the switch in the

USB position.

(e) AM.N (Automatic Noise Suppression)

Switch position AM.N is provided to

suppress the annoying pulsed noises due to
the atomospherics, motor cars engine and

so on appealing in the sound output of

speaker during reception of an incoming
signal from an AM station.

(f) FM (Frequency Modulation)

This is the switch position provided to

operate the receiver on an incoming FM

signal with the built-in 50 or 144 MHz
crystal converter inserted in the receiver
circui1.

(14) S METER

The S METER indicates the level of the

signal under reception, as read on its scale in
dB.

The scale is so calibrated that the meter
reads 40 dB when it deflects to graduation S-9.

(15) Sub-dial Scale

The sub-dial scale is the disc scale mounted
below a rectangular small window at the upper

center section of front panel.
The scale bears the blue and orange gradua

tions which, starting with the zero blue gradua

tion, are calibrated alternately around the
circumferenece of the disc for a frequency

range from 0 to 600 MHz at intervals of 25
kHz.

This scale, being mounted on the shaft of
the main tuning dial, shifts its position by one
graduation for everyone complete turn of the

tuning dial, or a frequency band covering 25
kHz.

(16) Main Dial Scale

The ma in dial scale is the disc scale tightly
kept in position against the bottom side of the
main tuning dial with spring pressure.

The scale bears the black and red gradua
tions, which, starting with the zero black

graduations, are calibrated around the entire
circumference of the disc for frequency ranges

from 0 to 25 kHz and 25 to 50 kHz, the
former being marked with black figures and the
latter red figures. Hence, it provides means for
indicating the receiving frequency to which the

receiver tuned through the use of the main

tuning dial.
Because of its constructional characteristic,

this scale may be calibrated quite easily by

12



shifting its zero graduation to a point for which
the receiver zero beats with the calibration
signal while depressing and turning it with the
black knob incorporated to the main tuning
dial below the dial knob.

(17) Main Tuning Dial

The main tuning dial is the knob with the
main-dial and su b-dial scales in terlocked wi th
its shaft.

This dial provides means to tune the
receiver circuit with a desired band signal
within a band width of 600 kHz, for which it
shifts the main-dial and sub-dial scale gradua
tions by 25 kHz for everyone complete turn of
its knob.

Note that this dial is stopped at a point
when rotated outside the 0 to 600 kHz range
of the su b-dial scale. Do not try to rotate the
dial beyond the above point. Otherwise, the
double gear mechanism for the dial may be
damaged.

Rear Panel Controls and Terminals (Photo 2)

(1) HF ANT

This is the antenna terminals provided for
exclusive use with HF antenna having an
impedance of 50 to 75n and providing a
receiving band from 1.8 to 28 MHz.

(2) SPEAKER

This is the AF output terminals provided
for connection of an external speaker. This
terminals have an output impedance of 8n, but
speakers with voice coil of 4 - 16n are also

available.

(3) REMOTE

The REMOTE terminals are the connecting
terminals for a transmitter to be operated in
combination with this receiver.

When this receiver is to be operated with
model TX-599 Transmitter, connect between
the REMOTE terminals of the receiver and
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transmitter using the cord supplied with the
transmitter for the above purpose.

If the transmitter to be operated is the one
other than model TX-599, use the cord with
plug connector supplied with the receiver to
connect between the transmitter and receiver.

(4) DC Input Terminals

This is the input terminals provided for
connection of a DC source to this receiver.

The requirement for the DC source is such
that the source should provide an output
voltage of 12 to 15 V and a current capacity of
lA.

(5) AC - DC selector switch

This is a selector switch for selection of an
AC or DC source. But, the switch is normally
fixed in the AC position. When it is desired to
operate the receiver from a DC source, remove
the stopper from the switch, turn the switch in
the DC position, and fix it in that position by
means of the stopper.

(6) VOLTAGE SELECTOR

This is a plug socket with a built-in I A fuse
mounted for connection of an AC input line.
The socket is provided with 100, I 17, 220 and
240 volts tenninals at the output side for
selection of an AC 100, I 17, 220 or 240 volts
source.

(7) AC power cord

This AC power cord connects the receiver
to an AC 110, 117, 220 or 240 volts source
providing a line frequency of 50 or 60 Hz when
plugged in the AC line outlet available.

(8) VHF ANTENNA

This is the M type connector provided as
the antenna terminals for exclusive use with
the 50 MHz band antenna having an impedance
of 50 to 70 Q.

Note, however, that model JR-599 DE
LUXE is not provided with this connector
because it self-contains no 50 MHz crystal
coverter.

(9) VHF ANTENNA

This is the M type connector provided as
the antenna terminals for exclusive use with
the 144 MHz band antenna having an imped
ance of 50 to 70 Q.

Note, however, that model JR-599 DE
LUXE is not furnished with this connector
because it self-contains no 144 MHz crystal
converter.

14



OPERATING .
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Accessories

The model JR-599 Receiver is supplied with

the accessories listed below.
Users are requested to check the contents of

JR-599's container against the list below when

unpacking the container.
l6-pin connector (plug) I

2-pin connector (plug) I

Spare legs 2
Operating manual I

2. Installation Place

Select a place where dry air and less moisture

prevail and further the receiver installed is not
exposed to direct sun beams at the installation
place. Also, refrain from locating the receiver near
an object generating high heat, since the receiver is
a product using the transistors throughout its

circuit.

/

Photo 3 An Example of Antenna (For VHF)
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3. Power Sou rce

This receiver is operable from an AC 100, 117,
220 and 240 V, 50 or 60 Hz source, as selected by
means of the VOLTAGE SELECTOR plug socket.

If the input voltage suffers from an error of

input voltage, for instance an error of more than
± 10% to AC 100 V input, insert an appropriate
vol tage regulator ex ternally between the receiver
and the power line to adjust the input voltage to
100 volts.

A fuse having a current carrying capacity of I A

is enough for use as the power fuse.

4. Antenna

In order to have this receiver fully demonstra te
its performance, it is a prerequisite to operate the
receiver with an antenna providing better charac
teristics.

A vertical or inverted - L type antenna may be
errected easily as a simple antenna which meets the
above requirement. Otherwise, it is recommen

dable to use a transmitting antenna designed for an
amatuer radio station commonly as a receiving

antenna through provision of a selector swi tch and

this will ena ble the receiver to receive a high
quality signal.

Use of a dipole or Vagi antenna is also
recommendable since such antenna is employed

widely among amatuer radio stations.

Mind to ground the receiver set without fail to
insure a stable reception and prevent dangers such

as short-circuiting.
Photo 3 shows an example of the antenna

operable wi th this receiver.

5. Speaker

Selects high-quality speaker with an input
impedance of 4 to 16 n for operation with this re
ceiver and its is sure that users can entertain them
selves with the high-quality sounds furnished by

the receiver. In this connection, the TRIO has al

ready marketed models SP-50, SP-IO and SP-55

Speakers to respond the demand of users.

6. Receiving Procedure

First set up the model JR-599 for operation by
connecting the power line, the antenna and the

speaker to their associated terminals. Then, set the
front panel controls to the positions as shown



below. Also, refer to paragraph given under the
titles "Front Panel Controls" and "Rear Panel
Controls".

When the model JR-599 is to be operated in
combination with a transmitter, never fail to
connect between the receiver and transmitter by
inserting the connecting cord with 16-pin con
nector supplied with the receiver in their REMOTE
terminals.

When all above-mentioned steps are completed,
turn the POWER switch to ON. This lights all pilot
lamps, which illuminate the dial surfaces and meter
darkened higher to until they are loomed clearly
on the front panel, Here, carry out the following
steps:
(I) Slowly turn the main tuning dial until the

receiver is tuned to the desired signal.
(2) Adjust the PRESELECTOR control until the

receiver provides the maximum gain.
(3) Set the AF GAIN control at a position for

which the speaker gives a sound output at an
adequate volume.

(4) Place the FUNCTION switch in either SLOW
or FAST position depending on the level
fluctuation of the signal under reception.

~5) Normally keep the RF ATT switch in the 0
dB position. Use switch positions 2, 40 and
60 dB when the receiver is used to measure
the field strength quantitatively.

(6) Turn the SQUELCH control to a point where
the AF inpu t circui t is just cu t off electrical
ly. Setting the control at such a critical point

POWER:
BAND:
RF ATT:
AF GAIN:
MODE

FUNCTION:
PRESELECTOR:
RIT:
VFO SELECT:
SELECTIVITY:
SQUELCH:

AC-DC selector:

OFF
A desired band and HF
odB
Center
A desired mode of receiver
operation
FAST
Center
o
NORM
AUTO
OFF Bu t, depress the inner
knob against the panel face
to turn the RIT circuit ON.
AC

makes it possible to turn on the AF input
circuit as soon as an input signal presents and,
therefore, is effective to eliminate the un
wanted noise during reception of no signal.

(7) Finely tune the receiver to the receiving signal
by tuning the RIT control, which varies the
VFO frequency just a little. Hence, it is
possible for the user to catch two different
signals momentarily by operating the RIT
control as follows: Pull the SQUELCH con
trol towards you to disable the RIT control.
Ca tch a certain incoming signal using the main
tuning dial. Depress the SQUELCH control
to restore the RIT control to its normal
condition. Then, catch another incoming
signal by operating the RIT control. These
steps make it possible for the user to catch
the abovementioned signals momentarily by
pulling and depressing the SQUELCH control
to turn the RIT control off and on.

(8) Note that on model CUSTOM DELUXE the
SELECTIVITY switch inserts the SSB filter in
the receiver circuit in its all positions except
ing position 25 kHz, in which it inserts an LC
filter coil having a pass band of 25 kHz in the
circuit. This LC filter coil is required for FM
reception of this receiver, but generally not
required for reception of HF bands.

(9) The MODE switch should be placed in an
appropriate position depending on the type of
emission used in the partner station.
Bu t, it is a general practice to use the LSB
position for the SSB signal lower than 7 MHz
and the USB for the signal higher than 14
MHz. Switch position AM.N is provided for
reception of the AM signal under extraordina
ry heavy noises. Placing the MODE switch in
the AM.N position inserts a noise limiter in
the receiver circuit at the output side of AM
detector, thereby limiting the noise level.
In the FM position, the switch inserts the FM
detector in the receiver circuit for reception
of the FM signal. In this case, however, place
the SELECTIVITY switch in either AUTO or
25 kHz position because the FM signal gener
ally features a wider band width.

(10) Reading a receiving frequency.
The main tuning dial shifts a receiving fre
quency by 25 kHz for everyone complete
turn. This shift of receiving frequency is
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indicated on the main and su b tuning dial
scales. The main tuning dial scale has the
black and red graduations calibrated over
frequency ranges of 0 to 25 and 25 to 50 kHz
and accompanying the figures marked in the
same color. While, the subdial scale has the
blue and orange graduations calibrated alter
nately from 0 to 600 at intervals of 25 kHz.
Now, suppose that the main- and sub-dial
scales are set as shown in the left-hand
diagram in Fig. 4. And the receiving frequen
cy may be read off from the main and

sub-dial scales as follows:
First, observe the dial setting for the receiving
frequency on the sub-dial scale. Read the
value of the graduation of the scale set closest
to the actual setting at the right side with

respect to the center red vertical line. And
you will get a reading of 100 kHz as read off
from the graduation marked in blue. Then,
read the value of the main-dial scale setting to
the red vertical index provided above the scale
between the LSB and USB indexes using the
graduation marked in black because the read
ing of the sub-dial setting is read using the
graduation marked in blue. And you will get
a reading of 25 kHz. Add the readings of the
main- and su b-dial settings and the sum gives
the frequency of the receiving signal under
reception and, in the present example, is 120
kHz. While, the right-hand diagram shows
another example of the main- and sub-dial
scales set to the 185 kHz. If the receiving
frequency band selected is the 14 MHz, then
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(a) 120kHz Fig 4 (b) 185kHz

Slip Adjust flange and
sel .. 0" 10 Red Scale

./ Slip·Adjust flange ana
, set .. 0" or "25"

10 Red Scale.

(b) To calibrate when FUNCTION switch
is turned to the 25kHz.

Fig 5(a) To calibrate when FUNCTION switch
is turned to the 100kHz
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the receiver may be operated more convenient
ly in the following steps compared with the
model JR-599 Receiver CUSTOM DELUX.
(I) When the receiver is operated with the

SELECTIVITY switch placed in the
AUTO position, it can be operated with

an appropriate fil ter merely by placing
the MODE switch in a desired position.
In other words, a filter having the band
width corresponding to the position of
the MODE switch is inserted in the
receiver circuit as follows when the

MODE switch is placed in a desired
position.

(2) When the receiver is operated with the

MODE switch placed in a certain posi
tion, it can be operated with any desired
band merely by swi tching the SELEC
TIVITY switch from the AUTO to a
desired position.

(3) When the receiver is operated with the

SELECTIVITY switch placed in the CW

position, the CW filter is automatically
inserted in the receiver circuit by merely
switching the MODE switch to the CW
position. If the SELECTIVITY switch is
placed in the 0.5 kHz position, the CW
filter can be inserted in the receiver
circuit regardless of the position of
MODE switch.

(4) To receive any incoming signal in the 50
MHz band, proceed as follows:
With the auxiliary BAND switch placed
in the 50 MHz position, place the main

BAND switch in the 28.0 position and
the receiver is set up for reception of the
incoming signal in a frequency band
from 50.0 to 50.6 MHz. Turning the

main BAND switch to the 28.5 position

causes the receiver to set up itself for
reception of the signal in a frequency

band from 50.5 to 51.1 MHz. Thus,
turning the main and or auxiliary BAND

it follows that the frequencies under recep
tion are 14.120 and 14.185 MHz respective
ly. Note, however, that the main-dial scale
reading should be taken using the graduation
marked in red provided that the auxiliary-dial
scale reading is taken using the graduation
marked in orange. The vertical red index used
in the above example is provided for reading
the receiving frequencies in the CW, AM and
FM receptions. For the SSB reception, use
the main-dial scale in connection with the
right-hand USB index for reception of the

USB signal and the left-hand LSB index for
reception of the LSB signal.

(11) To calibrate the main-dial scale, proceed as

follows using the calibration signals provided
by the calibrator circuits self-contained. Set

the FUNCTION switch to the 100 kHz CAL
position and the MODE switch to the CW
position. Slowly turn the main tuning dial

and you will hear the beat tones appearing
and then dying a way through the speaker as
the dial is turned clockwise. Find a setting of

the scale against the vertical red index where
the receiver zero beats precisely. Depress the
main-dial scale using the black knob assembl
ed around the main tuning dial and turn the
scale un til its zero graduation is precisely set

to the setting and this completes the calibra
tion of the scale to the 100 kHz calibration
signal.
Here, switch the MODE switch to the 25 kHz
CAL position and you will hear a zero beat
tone at intervals of 25 kHz when the main
dial is turned. Depress the main-dial scale and
set the zero graduation of the scale to the
setting of a zero beat occurring closest to the
signal under reception. Read the values of the
main- and sub-dial scales under the above
condition and you will find the frequency of

an unknown signal under reception. Fig. 5
. illustrates the procedure for calibration of the
main-dial scale.

(A) Operating instruction for Model JR-599

CUSTOM SPECIAL

The model JR-599 Receiver CUSTOM
SPECIAL (X) self-contains a CW and AM fil
ters and a 50 and 144 MHz converters. Hence,

MODE switch
Position

CW

LSB, USB
AM, AM.N

FM

Band width

0.5 kHz

2.5 kHz
5 kHz
25 kHz

Filter selected

CW filter
SSB filter
AM filter

18



switches further sets up the receiver for
reception of the signals in the 50 MHz
band as listed below:

28.0
28.5
29.1
28.0

·28.5

29.1

(5) To receive any incoming signal in the
144 MHz band, for reception of the 50
MHz band above except BAND switch
should be placed in the 144 A and B
positions. The switch positions and the
receiving frequency range in this case are
as shown below.

It should be noted that an antenna with
better characteristics is required for the
receiver to such extent that the receiver
sensitivity depends solely on the antenna
when the receiver is operated for recep
tion of the 50 MHz band. For this
reason, the model JR-599 CUSTOM
SPECIAL (X) should be connected to the
antenna installed specifically for recep
tion of the 50 MHz band. Also, use the
antenna connector on the rear panel
marked 50 MHz for connection of the
antenna lead wire.

28.0
28.5
29.1
28.0
28.5
29.1

Switch position

Main BAND Auxiliary
BAND

50 A
50 A
50 A
50 B
50 B
50 B

Switch position

Main BAND Auxiliary
BAND

144 A
144A
144A
144 B
144 B
144 B

Receiving frequency
range

50.0 to 50.6 MHz
50.5t05LIMHz
51.1t051.7MHz
51.7 to 52.3 MHz
52.2 to 52.8 MHz
52.8 to 53.4 MHz

Receiving frequency
range

144.0 to 144.6 MHz
144.5 to 145.1 MHz
145.1 to 145.7 MHz
145.7 to 146.3 MHz
146.2 to 146.8 MHz
146.8 to 147.4 MHz

Note that the receiver needs an antenna
with better characteristic for reception
of the 144 MHz as in case of the 50 MHz
band reception. For this reason, the
model JR-599 CUSTOM SPECIAL (X)
should be connected to the antenna
installed specifically for reception of the
144 MHz band. Also, use the antenna
connector on the rear panel marked 144
MHz for connection of the antenna lead
wire.

(B) Combined transmitter-receiver operation using

a combination of models JR-599 and T X-599

The model JR-599 Receiver can be
operated with the model TX-599 Transmitter
as a combined transmitter-receiver when the
receiver and transmitter are installed together
and set up as described below.
(1) Connect between the REMOTE termi

nals on the models TX-599 and JR-599
as shown in Fig. 6 using the connecting
cable with 16-pin connector supplied
with the model TX-599.
Connect the antenna to the antenna
terminal of the transmitter. Also, con
nect the RX-ANT terminal on the trans
mitter to the antenna terminal of Model
JR-599 with connecting cable. Then,
throw the switch on the rear receiver
panel into the TRCV position. The
above completes the set-up of the
models TX-599 and JR-599 for a com
bined transmi tter-receiver operation.

(2) As for the operation of the model
TX-599 under a combined transmitter
receiver operation, refer to the operating
manual for model TX-599.
When the VFO SELECT switch on
model JR-599 is in the NORM position,
models JR-599 and TX-599 operate
separately even though they are set up
for the combined transmitter-receiver
operation.
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As seen from the above figures, the
model JR-599 CUSTOM SPECIAL (X) is
capable of covering a frequency range of
3.4 MHz for reception of the 144 MHz
band.

When models JR-599 and TX-599 set up
for the combined transmitter-receiver
operation are operated with the VFO
SELECT switch on model JR-599 set at
the RX position, the VFO in model



JR-599 operates for both transmission
and reception.
If the VFO SELECT switch is placed in
the TX position under the above condi
tion, then the VFO in model TX-599
operates for both transmission and re
ception. If the VFO SELECT switch is
placed in the REV posItion, the VFO of
model JR-599 operates in lieu of that of
model TX-599 for transmission and the
VFO of TX-599 in lieu of that of model
JR-599 for reception. This means that
models JR-599 and TX-599 operate on
the so-called reversed VFO operation.

(3) When the FUNCTION switch on model
JR-599 is placed in the MONI position
under the combined transmitter-receiver
operation, the speaker delivers the sound
output of the signal transmitted by
model TX-599, thereby providing means
for monitoring the signal under transmis
sion. The volume of the monitor sound
output can be adjusted appropriately by
means of a semi-fixed resistor in model
JR-599.
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Fig. 6 Connection Diagram for a Combination of models JR-599 and TX-599

(b) Connection of Transmitter.
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Connection Diagram for a Combination of

models JR-599 and a transmitter other

than model TX-599.

Fig_ 7

NO_16 Solder lead wire to pin NOs, 7 and
16 of 16-pin Connector.

(a) Connection Diagram of Socket
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(C) Combined transmitter-receiver operation using

a combination of model JR-599 and a trans

mitter other than model TX-599.

When model JR-599 is to be operated in
combination with a transmitter other than
model TX-599 for a combined transmitter
receiver operation, connect the REMOTE
tenninal on model JR-599 to the STAND-BY
switch or a control relay in the transmitter as
shown in Fig. 7 (a) using the connecting cable
with l6-pin connector supplied with the
receiver. Also, connect the antenna terminals
of the receiver to the antenna duplexer relay
provided for the transmitting antenna of the
transmi tter.

(D) Operation of model JR-599 from a DC power

source

To operate model JR-599 from a DC
power source, proceed as follows:

Throw the AC-DC selector switch on the
rear panel in to the DC position. Solder the
2-pin connector supplied with model JR-599
to one end of lead wires, connect the free end
of the lead wires to the DC power source, and
plug the 2-pin connector of the lead wires to
the DC socket on the rear panel of model
JR-599. In this case, select the power source
and lead wires appropriately so as to prevent
model JR-599 from being powered with an
input voltage, which is excessively higher or
lower than the reference voltage of 12 V.
Especially, be careful not to connect the
power leads to the DC socket with wrong
polarities.

It should be noted that the fuse provided
on model JR-599 is ineffective to the DC
source. When operating model JR-599 from a
DC source, therefore, insert a 2A fuse in the
power leads between the DC source and the
receiver.



receIvmg frequencies and the crystal frequencies
are as shown below.

Receiving frequency

14.0 MHz
14.1 MHz
14.2 MHz

14.6 MHz

Crystal frequency

5.5 MHz
5.4 MHz
5.3 MHz

4.9 MHz

I Frequency' Anyone Frequenc I a Frequency Range

from 4.900 to 5.500 I

2. Type. Hc.2S/ U or HC6/ U

3. Oscillation. Fundamental Frequency

4. Operating temperature range and permissible tempra·

lure error. with in ± 0.002%(at normal temperature)

5. Test CirCUit is as shown below

1. Fixed Channel Crystals

Model JR-599 self-contains a printed circuit
board incorporating a fixed channel oscillator in
order to control the I st mixer output with crystals
in lieu of the VFO for performance of a spot
frequency reception.

The fixed channel oscillator is provided with a
printed circuit board, on which 5 channel crystal
holders are mounted and so arranged that they
may be selected as desired by means of a CH
SELECT switch on the board. Hence, model
JR-599 may be operated for a spot reception by
selecting any of 5 channel crystals which, each
having a crystal frequency required to receive a
desired spot frequency, are placed in the above
mentioned holders. Suppose, for instance, that the
user desires to receiye the spot signals in the 14
MHz band and the relation existing between the

Fig.8 Crystal Test Circuit

2. Mounting of CW Filter

Model JR-599 DELUXE is marketed without a
CW filter. If the user wants to mount the CW filter
purchased on model JR-599 DELUXE, proceed as
follows:

Remove the outer case from the receiver sets
and remove a shield cover from the filter unit.

Place the CW filter on the printed circuit board
of filter unit as instructed by mark CW on the
board and solder the filter in that position. To
facilitate the above works, it is recommendable to
proceed with the works after removing the mount
ing screws of the printed circuit board.

Next re-connect the lead wires of the filter,
unit. There are a total of 3 pairs of lead wires
color coded in green, purple and orange and
connected to the terminals of the filter unit,
respectively. Of these, disconnect the pair of lead
wires color coded in purple and connect them to
terminal CW. See Fig. 9. The above completes
mounting of the CW filter. Place the shield case
over the filter unit and put the outer case on the
receiver set.

Note, however, that the above-mentioned CH
SELECT switch inserts the VFO in the receiver
circuit in lieu of the fixed channel crystals when it
is placed in the VFO position. Also, mind such
fact that the crystal frequency of a crystal deffers
substantially depending on the test circuit employ
ed. When determining the crystal frequency of a
crystal, therefore, never fail to test the crystal
using the test circuit shown in Fig. 8.

It should be noted here that channel 1 crystal
holder provides for insertion of only type HC-6l /U
crystal and other crystal holders for insertion of
type HC-25/U crystal. These crystals are made
available at the dealers of our products.

OUT

8-,-9V

2SC460(B) ·2Co=IOP
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3. Mounting of AM Filter

Model JR-599 DELUXE is marketed without
an AM filter. If the user wants to mount the AM
filter purchased on model JR-599 DELUXE, proce
ed as follows:

Remove the outer and shield cases in the same
manner as did in the mounting works for the CW
filter. Place the AM filter on the printed circuit
board of filter unit as instructed by mark AM on
the board and solder the filter in that position.

Disconnect a pair of lead wires color coded in
orange from the SSB terminals of the filter unit
while referring to Fig. 10 and connect and solder
them to the AM terminals on the unit.

The above completes mounting of the AM
filter. So replace the outer and shield cases to their
original positions.

4. Mounting of 50 MHz Crystal Converter

Model JR-599 CUSTOM DELUXE is marketed
with no 50 MHz crystal converter CC-69 mounted.
So, if the users want to mount crystal converter
CC-69 on model JR-599 CUSTOM DELUXE after
purchasing the converter, proceed as follows:

Remove the outer case while taking care not to
miss the screws removed.

Solder the lead wires and others supplied with
the crystal converter to the terminals of the
printed circuit board of the converter as shown in
Fig. 11 in accordance with their color codes
established between the wires.

Locate the mounting place for the converter on
the chassis of model JR-599 as instructed by a
label on the chassis. Screw four hexagon socket
heads supplied with the converter onto the chassis.
Place the converter on the chassis with its mount
ing holes aligned to the bosses of the hexagon
heads and fix it in position using four mounting
screws.

Remove the patch plate from the rear panel
and attach the antenna connector for the 50 MHz
band use to the receiver.

Then, solder the lead wires of the converter
properly and securely to the receiver circuit as
shown in Fig. 11 in accordance with their color
codes. The lead wire soldered to the AGC terminal
of the converter should be connected to the AGC
terminal of the RF unit.

As for the operating instructions for this
crystal converter, refer to the operating instruc
tions for model JR-599 CUSTOM SPECIAL given
in the previous paragraph.

5. Mounting of 144 MHz Crystal Converter

Model JR-599 CUSTOM DELUXE are market
ed with no 144 MHz crystal converter CC-29
mounted. So, if the users want to mount crystal
converter CC-29 on models JR-599 CUSTOM
DELUXE after purchasing the converter, proceed
as follows:

Remove the outer case and bottom plate from
the receiver set.

""r-@-=------------{}-@

'1-
(f)0

::E (f)
W

TI TIr= r=-l
I'T1 -l
;0 I'T1

;0

IlIIIIIII.ll!llllllllllllllllllll.llll11Il.1111111IlllIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllfllllllllllllJllllll1Jllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll!llllllllllllllllIltllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll!lll'llllllllll1111Il1IIIIIIIIIIIlllIIIIIIIIII'1111111Illll!1111111111I'lll1IIIIlllllltlll!II'llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll!1111111111111:4

r-------,
: 0 :
I '

~l :
I
I

~!
I
I

: 0AM L. ..J

)-@=-------<:.~---~~;$~~@

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

1IIIIIIIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll!llllllll!1l111111111111111111111!lllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII!1111111!111111111111111I1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111)1IIIIIIIIIIII'II!!lllilll'III!'lllll'IIIIIIIIIII!lllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'II'lltll"ll"'I'lt""ll'IIIII'1IIIIII'!

23



Solder the lead wires and others supplied with
the crystal converter to the terminals of the
printed circuit board of the converter as shown in
Fig. 12 in accordance with their color codes.

Locate the moun ting place for the converter on
the chassis of models JR-599 CUSTOM DELUXE
as instructed by the label on the chassis. Screw
four hexagon socket heads supplied with the
converter onto the chassis. Place the converter on
the chassis with its mounting holes aligned to the
bosses of the hexagon heads and fix it in position
using four mounting screws.

Remove the patch plate from the rear panel
and attach the an tenna connector for the 144 MHz
band use to the receiver.

Then solder the lead wires of the converter
properly and secturely to the receiver circuit as
shown in Fig. 12 in accordance with their color
codes. The white lead wire soldered to the AGC
terminal of the converter should,be connected to
the AGC terminal of the RF unit. While, the
white-red wire sholdered to the 9 V terminal
should be connected to the 144 MHz contact on
the BAND switch.

The dealers of our products are also ready to
accept custormers' request for mounting the filter
and converter on the receivers. So, contact the
dealers about the mounting works, if desired.
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Model JR-599 is marketed as a complete
product and, therefore, needs no special adjust
ment when it is initially placed in its service. But,
its components may be detuned more or less with
the lapse of time. In order to operate the JR-599
under the best operating condition at all times,
therefore, it becomes necessary to re-adjust the
receiver once every two or three years.

Schematic Diagram shows the current and volt
age values of the JR-599 under the normal operat
ing condition, as measured on the terminals of all
component units using a DC vacuum tube volt
meter.

A more precise adjustment, however, requires
to prepare many high-grade measuring sets and
exceeds the region of the maintenance work
permitted to the users because of the limited
number of their measuring sets. For this reason,
the adjustment procedure given below concerns

with the adjustments practicable merely using a
circuit tester. As to the adjustments beyond the
users' maintenance region or any trouble of the
component parts, make contact with the dealers of
our products for the adjustments or repairs and the
dealers will adjust or repair the set on a charged
basis.

It should be noted that the users are requested
not to make adjustment or repairs of the YFO,
crystal filter, coil pack and BPF because of the
high degree of skill required in the adjustment
technique for said components. If the users fail to
observe the above caution, the TRIO cannot
guarantee the performance of the set adjusted or
repaired.

1. Marker Oscillator (UC1505J) (See Photo 4)

If the marker oscillator suffers from a frequen
cy error by any chance despite of such fact that it
is precisely adjusted to the 100 kHz at the factory,
proceed as follows:

Set up the receiver for reception of the WWY's
100 kHz standard signal and, while receiving the
signal, adjust trimmer TCI with a screwdriver until
the marker oscillator zero beats with the standard
signal, as heard through the speaker.

2. AVR Unit (UC1010J) (See Photo 5)

If the AYR unit fails to provide a voltage of 9

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111.""
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V at its OUT terminal, adjust VR I until a voltage
of 9 V presents at the terminal.

To make zero adjustment of the RIT control
concerning the receiver incremental tuning signal
genera tor circuit involved in this unit, proceed as
follows:

Precisely set the RIT control to position O.
Tune the receiver to the 100 kHz standard signal
and, while making the 100 kHz marker oscillator
output beat with the standard signal, adjust VR~
until the speaker delivers the same number of beat
tones for the RIT control placed in the ON and
OFF positions.

3. AF Unit (UC1307J) (See Photo 6)

When semi-fixed control VR on this AF unit is
improperly adjusted, the audio frequency output is
distorted excessively. In such case, disconnect the
read wire from the B terminal on the printed
circuit board of the unit. Set a circuit tester at a
current measuring range of approx. 100 mA and
insert it between the terminal and the disconnected
lead wire with the plus terminal of the test
connected to the red lead wire. Turn the AF
GAIN control on the front panel to the extreme
counterclockwise position to cut off the input to
the AF unit. Then, adjust VR I until the tester
reads 40 mA precisely. In carrying out the above
step, however, be careful to turn VR I slowly.
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Otherwise, the current varies abruptly.

Note th~t. the POWER switch on the front
panel should be turned off without fail when the
lead wire is disconnected from or reconnected to
the prin ted circui t board.

4. Fixed Channel Unit (See Photo 7)

If the crystal used has a crystal frequency
which is not a multiple of the 25 kHz marker
frequency, then it is impossible to make adjust
ment of the fixed channel frequency unless a
frequency meter or counter is available. But, if the
crystal frequency is a multiple of the 25 kHz

I

marker signal, for instance 5125 kHz, the channel
frequency may be adjusted by making use of the
marker signal.

Insert the crystal to be adjusted in its holder
for a fixed channel and set the CH SELECT switch
to the position corresponding to tha t channel.

Turn the FUNCTION switch on the front panel
to the 25 kHz CAL position. This should cause the
speaker to deliver a beat tone. Adjust the trimmer
capacitor inserted in parallel with the crystal in the
fixed channel unit until the speaker gives a zero
beat tone. In the above adjustment, it is adequate
to place the MODE switch in the LSB position.

5. Monitor Circuit (See Photo 8)

When model JR-599 is operated with model
TX-599 or other transmitter for performance
of a combined transmitter-receiver operation, the
monitor circuit is inserted in the receiver circuit for
monitoring the transmitting signal. In this case,
adjust VR2 until the monitoring output from the
speaker is set to an appropriate volume.

6. Side Tone Circuit (See Photo 7)

The side tone circuit, similar to the moni tor
circuit is inserted in the receiver circuit when,
model JR-599 is operated with a transmitter for
transmission and reception of the telegraph signal
under the combined transmitter-receiver operation.

The volume of the side tone output from the
speaker may be adjusted by means of VR5.
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1. Removal of Cabinet Case

Top Plate: Remove two screws on. the top plate
located at the extreme rear section. Then,
remove a total 6 screws from the right and left
side plate. Lift the top plate upwards and the

plate can be removed from the chassis.
Bottom Plate: Remove 6 setscrews holding the

bottom plate to the chassis and the plate can
be removed from the chassis. Note that the
legs provided have nothing to do with removal
of the bottom plate. Also, use a + screwdriver
for removal of setscrews and place the removed
screws in a container. This will prevent the
screws from missing and insure a speedy work.

2. Gear

Thoroughtly clean and lubricate with machine
oil the gearing such as the double gears of a dial,
which are always subjected to friction, once a
year. This alleviates the friction of gears.

3. Pi lot lamp

Model JR-599 employs tubular pilot lamps. If
any of these pilot lamps suffers from an open
circuit by any chance, replace it with a replace
ment lamp which is available at the dealers of our
products. When purchasing the lamp, however,
never fail to designate the ratings of the lamp; 14
V, 200 mA.

Note that replace men t of the pilot lamp used
in the meter section may be facilitated provided
that the replacement work is performed after
removal of the metal fittings fixing the meter to
the panel.
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4. Fuse

Model JR-599 employs a I A glass-tube fuse. If
this fuse is blown out by any chance, inspect the
receiver circuit thoroughly for any possible cause
of a blown fuse, remove the cause of trouble, and
replace the faulty fuse.

5. Cleaning

The control knobs and the like become dark
owing to the rust generated by sweat or hand
stained when they are is service for a long time.
Hence, remove the knobs as required and wash
them in neutral cleaner. And you may enjoy a
smooth and favourable operation to the receiver
using the clean knobs.

To remove the dust and stains from the panels
and case, blast them with LP shower and the like
and then wipe them clean with soft, dry cloth.
This makes the receiver take on an entnely new
charm.

Also, clean the in tenor of the receiver set once
half-year since the dust and other are accumulated
within the set and turned into such trouble as

improper contact or insulation.
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CAUTION

For Custom SPECIAL (X) type Models, the wiring

inside the block marked * is changed as shown at

right.
This model is also equipped with a 2-meter

and 6-meter Xtal Converter Sections (UC2301J)

(UC2302J), the schematic diagram for which appears

in Fig. 2 and Fig. 3 on Page 9. It also is equipped

with XF-2 and XF-3 of UC1213 J and the block code

number is UC1213J2.
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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For Custom DELUXE type Models, the wiring

inside the block marked * is changed as shown at

right. This model is not equipped with a 2-meter and

6-meter Xtal Converters.
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SPECIFICATIONS
ONLY MODEL JR·599 CUSTOM SPECIAL Type

RECEIVING FREQUENCY RANGE:
1.8 MHz BAND 1.80 ~ 2.30 MHz
3.5 MHz BAND 3.50 ~ 4.00 MHz
7.0 MHz BAND 7.00 ~ 7.50 MHz

14.0 MHz BAND 14.00 ~ 14.50 MHz
21.0 MHz BAND 21.00 ~ 21.50 MHz
28.0 MHz BAND 28.00 ~ 28.50 MHz
28.5 MHz BAND 28.50 ~ 29.10 MHz
29.1 MHz BAND 29.10 ~ 29.70 MHz
50.0 MHz BAND 50.00 ~ 53.40 MHz

(only for model SPECIAL (X))

144.0 MHz BAND 144.00 ~ 147.40 MHz
(only for model SPECIAL (X), (M) )

WWV 10.00

TYPE OF RECEPTION: SSB, CW, AM and FM

ANTENNA INPUT IMPEDANCE:

50 ~ 75 n (Unbalanced)

SENSITIVITY:

SSB:
I .8~21 MHz BAND 0.5/lV SIN IOdB or more.

28 MHz BAND 1.5/lV SiN IOdB or more.
50 MHz BAND 1.5/lV SIN 10dB or more.

144 MHz BAND 2/lV SIN 10dB or more.

AM:
1.8~21 MHz BAND 2/lV SIN I OdB or more.

28 MHz BAND 4/lV SIN 1OdB or more.
50 MHz BAND 2/lV SIN I OdB or more.

144 MHz BAND 3/lV SiN I OdB or more.

IMAGE RATIO: More than 50dB

IF INTERFERENCE: More than 50dB

SELECTIVITY:
SSB:

More than ± 1.1 kHz (at -6dB)
Less than ±2.5 kHz (at -60dB)

CW: (only for model SPECIAL (X), (M) )
More than ±250 Hz (at -6dB)
Less than ±750 Hz (at -60dB)

AM: (only for model SPECIAL (X), (M))
More than ±2.5 kHz (at -6dB)
Less than ±5.0 kHz (at -60dB)

FM:
More than ± 10kHz (at -6dB)
Less than ±40 kHz (at -20dB)

FREQUENCY STABI LITY:
Within ±2 kHz for 60 minutes from one
minute after switching on the set.
Within ± 100 Hz after IS minutes.

AF OUTPUT: More than 1W (at 10% noise output)

LOAD IMPEDANCE: 4 to 16 n
SEMICONDUCTORS COMPLEMENT:

10 FET's, 1 IC, 30 Transistors, 37 Diodes, 4
Zener diodes and 6 Variable capacitor.

POWER CONSUMPTION:
AC: Less than IS W
DC: Less than lA (at 13.8 V)

POWER REQUIREMENT:
AC: 100/117/220/240 V, 50/60 Hz
DC: 12 ~ IS V

DIMENSIONS:
10-1/8" (270) W x 5-1/2" (140) H x 12-7/32"
(310) D (mm)

WEIGHT: 12.54 Ibs (5.7 Kg)
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KnTzbediennngs anl~i.!"..'l.12:R
JR~599

Netzansehl'llIt
Del" Ernpfpnger kann mi t Iplgenden Spannungen betrieb~il'werden:: .
100, 117., 220 und,.240.v 50 bis 60 Hz,,·Bei ..ulsli<;ferung ist das. Ge
rlit fur 220. Y-.J betriebsbere:iL }Jach Umschal ten yon AC auf DC kann
das Gerit mit 12 V;BC betrieben werden.

Antenne .. .'
Die volle' Leistungsfahig1~2it des Em:pfingers kann nul" mi t einer
guten Antenrie erreicht werden. 'Dei VHF Empfang .ml t den Modell
CUSTOM SPECIAL ist ein Dipot ode:::, eine Yagi Anienne zu ernpfehlen.

Lalltsprecher.
Die Impedanz des Lautsprechors soIl 8 Ohm betragen"

Del" Betrie.,!J des.<E~
Nach erfolgtern Anschluss,von Antenne Lautsprecher und Netz kann das
Gerat in Betrieh gendl!lI\len werdeno,Die Bedienungsorgane sind zunacl:st
wie folgt einzustellen:

PO~~- Netzschalter
BAND - Bandschalter
RP ATT EF RegIer
.AF GAIN~· Lautsti:idl:e
FUNCTION-
MODE - Betriebs~rt

PRESELECTOR
RIT
WO SELCT-VFO wahischalter
SELECTIVITY Trennschi:irfe
SQUELCHAC- DC Wahlachal ter

OFF (Aus)
gew 0 Baud K.!!'
~ dB
etwa lliittelstellung
FAST
gewunsehte Betriebsart
Mi-t te Is te llung

f1
[!..UT 0

. A-G

- '-~:-

Netzschalter duf ON (Ein) umschalten- fuit ~~uptab3tinmll~nopf auf ge~

wiinschtes Signal abstimmen. NF Regler (AF ili~IN) auf gewiinschte Laut
stirke nachstinlmen~ T~ESELCTOR auf maxilliule Lautstirke nachstimmen.
NF (AF GA.IN) auf gewiinschte Lautstarke nachregeln,.. FUNCTIONS-Schal ter
je nach Betriebsart, bei SSB auf SLOW und bei Alii auf FJl.ST umschal ten.
RE' ATTN normaler Weise ire S-l:.el1ung ~ belassen. Bei Bedarf kann die
Empfindlichkei t urn -20 J -40 oder -60 dE herabgesetzt werden. Del" lteg
ler S~UELCH ist eiue sogena~nte Raaschs?erre und ist so einzustellen.
da.~: nul" das gewi.insctte Signal den NE' Verstarker offnet" 1st das Sig
nal in den Sende~ausen nicht vorhanden, wird del" NF Teil gesperrt,
Sttirungen und sonsti[e Nebe~[e7iusche warden nicht wipdergegeben.

Beim Modeli CUSTOM DELUYili £~;J angt in allen Fosi tionen des SELECTIVITY
Schal ter das SSBFil ter zu:;" hDwendung mi t /;\usnahme der Stellung 25 IaIz
in del" ein LC Filtar wirksa:, 1st. Das Modell CUSTOlv.i SPECIAL ist mit
CW, SSB und JAM ]'LL ter ausge:::"Jstet, so daB bei dicsem Gerat die Trenn
scharfe entsprechend dcr ge~ahlten Position umschaltbar jst. In Posi
tion AUTO wir eLtsprecnend cer Betriebsart das jeweils passende Filter
mit dem Schalter MDDE ge~ahlt.

Del" Betriebsartensch&lter MODE gestattct die Rnhl der ~ewUnscbten

Betriebsart. Bei SSB Betrieb ist cs iiblich, aui deE Bandern 3,5 und
7 MRz roi t LSB( untQres S;:d tenband und aut' cl'cm Bandern i4, 21, 28
und 144 !lifz mit USE (obcres Seitcnband) zu arbeiten. In Stellung AM.
N ist beirn AM Empfang ein Storbegren~er wirksau. Die Position FM
dient zum Empfang frequenzmodulierter 3ignale, wobei del" Schalter
SELECTIVITY in Pos. AUTO oder 25 KEz zu bringen ist, da diese Sig
nale eine groBe Bandbreite benotigen,



Seite 2

Zur Fre9ue~able~.!!.!.l.Ksind 2 Skalen vorhanden, deren Angaben zur Ab
lesung zu addieren sind, Siehe Abb" 4a und 4b" Zu~ Eichung der Haupt
skala istdie Skulenscheibe am Abstinmlmopf beweglich angebracht.
Unter Zuh'ilfenahrre des eingeb,' Eichpunktgeb~rs 100 oder 25E3z ist
eine Nacheichqng leie:ht moglich, wie in Abb. 5a und 5b dargestellt
ist.

Zum Ernpfang auf, dern 2-Meter Band mit der Ausftihrung CUSTOM SPECIAL
ist der BAND Schal te,r fu Pos 0 144 A oder 144 B zubringen. Die eh:..
zelnen Fr,equenzb~reiche gellen aus folgender Tabelle hervor:

Schalterstellung

BAND
28.,(}
28.5
29.1
28.0
28,5
29,1

BAND
144A
144A
144A
144B
144B
144B

144,0
144,;;5
145.1
H5,7
146,2
14~L8

- 144.6 MHz
145.1 "

- 145/7 "
._ 146

0
3 11

146,8 11

.- 147;4 "

Batteriebetrieb.

Zum Betrieb an 12 V DC ist zunachst der Schalter AC-DC an der Rtick
seite in Pos. DC zu schalten. Unter zu Hilfenahne des ~itgelieferten

2pol. Steckers das Gerit mit einer Stromquelle von ~2 V verbinden;
dabei anf riehtige Polaritat aehten. Die l:eitung zur Stromquelle ist
mit einer 2 Amp. Sieherung zu versehen, da die i~ Gerat befindliche
Sieherung in diesem Fall nieht wirksam'iet



Unser Testbericht:

Die TRIO-Kenwood-Kombinati~n

Viele importierte Amateursender, Empfänger und Sendeempfänger haben
sich in deI" letzten Zeit auch in Europa durchgesetzt. Unter ihnen befinden
sich zwei neue Geräte - ein Sender und ein Empfänger - welche von der
Firma 'Trio-Kenwood vertrieben werden. Diese aufeinander abgestimmten
Gel'äte, der R-599 und der '1'-599, bieten eine ungewöhnliche Vielzahl von
Möglichkeiten und Eigenschaften, wie sie nicht oft bei Sender-Empfänger
Kombinationen zu finden sind. Sowohl der Sender als auch der Empfänger
können unabhängig voneinander betrieben werden. Da sie auch als zusam
mengehöriges Paar betrieben werden können, sollen sie hier als ein kom
plettes System behandelt werden.

Der Empfänger

Der R-599 ist ein vollständig in Halbleitertechnik ausgeführter Amateur
empfänger, der alle Bänder von 160 m bis 10 nl, einschließlich WWV auf
10 MHz überstreicht. In dem Gehäuse ist außerdem genügend Pla,z für einen
6-m- und einen 2-m-Konverter. Der Bandschalter besteht aus 2 Knöpfen, der
eine für die Kurzwellenbänder von 160 m bis 10 m und der andere für die
beiden UKW-Konverter. Der Abstimmbereich überstreicht 600 kHz. Dadurch
ist es möglich, daß das IO-m-Band in drei Bereiche aufgeteilt wird entgegen
den sonst üblichen vier Bereichen. Der Empfänger. ist mit den gesamten
Quarzen für alle Amatcurbänder, einschließlich WWV, ausgerüstet.

Empfinclichkeit, Trennschärfe und Stabilität

Die überprüfung der Empfindlichkeit hat ergeben, daß der Empfänger die
Herstellerangaben übertrifft. Am unempfindlichsten ist das IO-m-Band mit
0,1 Miluovolt für einen Signal-Störabstand von 10 dB. Da der untersuchte
Empfänger nicht mit den beiden Konvertern ausgestattet war, wurde die
Empfindlichkeit auf dem 2-m- und dem 6-m-Band nicht überprüft. Die Hoch-

Ansicht des EmpUingers
R 599
Die Kristcdlhzil tl~rungen im
Empfänge,. befill<- 'Il sich In
der Mitte des Chassis.
Zum Einbau eines VHF
Convertcrs ist Platz vor
gesehen -- siehe hinleres,
linkes Ende eIes Cha~~is.

hier ~1If der Abbildllilh.

frequenzverstärkung läßt sich stufenweise abschwächen. Dcr Bedienungs
knopf hierfür befindet sich zusammen mit der Lautstärkeregelung auf einern
Doppelknopf. Die Dämpfung läßt sich in 4 Stufen von 0 bis 60 dB einstellen.
Spannungsmessungen bestätigten, daß mit jeder Schaltersteilung das Signnl
um weitere 20 dB abgeschwächt \ovird. Dei" Eicr.mai·kengeber ist hinter dem
Dämpfungsglied und vor dem Vorverstärker angekoppelt. Dadurch lassen sich
bei Frequenzmessung die ankommenden Signale um 20, 40 oder 60 dB ab
sdnvächen.

Des weiteren wird die Empfmdliehkeit durch eine Schwundregelungs
schaltung mit zwei verschiedenen Zeitkonstanten geregelt. Weder bei der
kurzen noch bei der langen Zeitkonstante treten a'uch bei den stärksten
Signalen Schwankungserscheinungen auf. Ist am Eingang kein Signal vor
handen, so steht die volle Verstärkung zur Verfügung. Messungen des Dyna
mikbereidles ergaben, daß die Laulsprecherausgangsleistung bei einer Zu
nahme des Eingangssignals von 0,7 lVIikrovolt auf 100000 Mikrovolt um nur
3 dB zunimmt. Die automatische Schwundregelung kann nicht abgeschaitet
werden.

An die automatische Schwundregelung ist ein S-lVIeter angeschlossen. Um
eine S-Meteranzeige von S-9 zu erhalten, werden auf 160, 80, 40 und 20 m je
70 Mikrovolt benötigt. Auf 15 m sind es 100 lVIikrovolt und auf den drei 10-m
Bereichen jeweils 120 lVIikrovolt.

Eine interessante Eigenart des Kenwood-Empfängers ist das Zusammen
spiel zwischen Betriebsart und 'Trennschärfe. Der Bandbreitenschalter lwnn
auf 25 kHz, 5 kHz, 2,5 kHz, 0,5 kHz oder auf Automatik gestellt werden. Wird
die Trennschärfenautomatik gewählt, so g,"schieht die Auswahl der Trenn
schärfe durch den Betriebsarter-schalter. So stellt sich z. B. bei den SSß
Stellungen eine Bandbreite von 2,5 kHz ein. Geht man auf CW über, so ver
mindert sie sich auf 0,5 kHz. In Amplitudenmodulation vRrgrößert sie sich
auf 5 kHz und in Frequenzmodulation sogar auf 2S I<Hz. Je nach Wunsch des
Benutzers l<ann die Bandbreite jedoch auch auf irgendeinen gewünschten
"Vert eingestellt werden. Eine weitere Stellung des Betriebsartenschalters,
welche mit AMN bezeichnet ist, setzt einen Dioden-Störbegrenzer in Betrieb.
Er ist besonders bei AM nützlich.

Der "VFO-SELECT"-Schalter ist zusammen mit dem Bandbreiten<;challer
auf derselben Achse r.lontiert. Mit einem Einstellarm unterhalb des Bedien
knopfes für die Bandbreiten lassen sich, vorausgesetzt daß der Sender T-5a9
angeschlossen ist, verschiedene lVIöglichkeiten der Frequenzein,;tellung wäh
len. Der Benützer kann Trancceivebetrieb einstellen, wobei zur Frequenz
einstellung sOlvohl der Oszillator des Empfängers als auch der Oszillator des
Senders herangezogen werden kann. Ein voneinander unabhängiger Betrieb
ist ebenfalls möglich. Eine vierte Schaltersteilung, bezeichnet mit REV, ist
darüber hinaus noch vorhanden. In diesc'r Stellung werden die Funktionen
des Empfängrr- und Sendl'roszillators miteinander vertauscht.

Das Sdlaltbilcl des VFO-Einschubes zeigt Bild 1. Ein Dual-gate MOSFET,
Q 1, arbeitet als Colpitt-Oszillator. Eine Varadordiode, D 1, veränrlert di~

Frequenz des VFO um nl<Jxim;.I 7 kI-Iz. D3duI'Ch liißt sich cl,'!' Empf~jnger

beim Transceivebetrieb geringfügig gegen den Sender verstimmen (RIT). Es
folgt eine schwach angekoppeltL erste Trennstufe mit einem JFET Q 2. Der
hohe Eillgang~\Viderstand und die niedrige 'Rüc]<wirkungskapazihit von Q 2

H /

~.
J5
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Der Betrieb
Beim Betrieb wurde bemängelt, daß sich die Hochfrequenzverstärkung

nicht Iwntinuierlich verstellcn läßt. Ein Blic:l< auf die Schaltung zeigt, daß eine'
HF-Regelung vorhanden ist. Sie wird jedoch nur vom Hersteller eingestellt
und ist nicht von außen zugänglich. Der Wert des Einstellpotenliometers
beträgt 100 kOhm. Dabei ist interes~ant zu wissen, daß das Einstellpotentio
meter d(Cs Squelcl1cs denselben Wert besitzt. Dieses ist wiederum kaum 8 cm
vom HF-Einstell potentiometer entfernt. Entschließt man sich, den Squelch
nicht zu benutzen, so lassen sich die beic1eq Drähte zur Squelchcinstcllung
abschneiden und miteinander verbinden, und dann I<ann zwischen diesem

Ein stärkeres Signal als 50 Mikrovolt auf 2 MHz z. B. durchläuft den Vorver
stärker und Mischer und mischt sich mit der LMO-Frequenz, wenn der
Empfänger aut 1,9 MHz eingestellt ist. Die DiffNenzfrequenz ergibt die zweite
Zwischenfrequenz und erscheint mit einer Dämpfung von 47 dB als Empfangs
signal. Dies ist der einzige Punkt, an dem unerwünschte Sender um weniger
als 50 dB gedämpft werden. Die nützlicl1ste Einrichtung am R-599 ist die
Feinverstimmung (RIT). Arbeitet man mit dem Empfänger VFO im Trans
ceivebetrieb, so erlaubt die Fein~bstimmungeine Verschiebung der Empfangs
frequenz um ± 3,5 l<Hz von der Sendefrequenz. Beim Arbeiten mit Fest-

. frequenzen oder beim Transceivebetrieb mit dem Sender VFO ist die Fein-

abstimmung außer Betrieb.
Für die UKW-FM-Enthusiasten ist ein Squelch mit einstellb;lrer Einsatz-

schwelle vorh;lnden. Der Squelch ist natürlich ebenso gut für SSB, AM und
CW geeignet, vorausgesetzt daß das Nutzsignal genügend über dem QRM

liegt.
Der Quarzeichpunktgeber gibt genügend starke Eichpunkte bis zum obe'ren

Ende des lO-m-Bandes. Dies gilt sowohl für die 100-1<Hz- als <lUch für die
25-1<Hz-Eichpunkte. Der 25-kHz-Teiler belastet jedoch den lOO-kHz-Oszil
lator so stark, daß beim Wechsel von 100-kHz-Eichpunkt- auf 25-kHz-Eich
punktabstand eine deutliche Frequenzänderung der Eichpunkte feststellbar
ist. Gemessen wurden 40 Hz auf 3,5 MHz und 320 Hz auf 29,1 MHz.

I
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Bild 1·:
Falls nicht anders angegeben, bedeuten die Dezimalwerle hci den Kapazitäten "F, alle
anderen Werte pF; Widerstände in Ohm. k = 1000; M = 1000000; • = auf Toleranz aus
gesucht.

gewährleisten eine gute Trennung des Oszillators von den folgenden Stufen.
Ein Oberwellenfilter zwischen Q 2 und Q 3 dämpft alle Nebenwellen über
6 MHz. Für eine weitere Trennung und einen niedrigen Ausgangswiderstand
sorgen die Transistoren Q 3 und Q 4.

Der VFO ist außergewöhnlich stabil. Die Frequenzdrift ist in der ersten
Viertelstunde nach dem Einschalten Ideiner als 10 Hz. Über die Gen<luigl,eit
der Skala macht der Hersteller keinerlei Angaben. Unsere Überprüfung ergab,
daß die Ablesegen<luigkeit besser als 750 Hz ist, wenn jeweils in der Mitte
des zugehörigen 100-kHz-Bereiches geeicht wurde und besser als 250 Hz bei
einer Eichung innerhalb des zugehörigen 25-kHz-Bereiches und besser als
2 kHz an den jeweiligen Bereichsenden, wenn nur in der Mitte des Bereiches
geeicht wurde. DeI' mechanische Antrieb macht einen sehr soliden Eindruck
Ein Abstimml<nopf aus massivem Aluminium bewirkt einen Schwungrad
effekt. Nach einer schnellen Drehung am Knopf wird der gesamte Skalen
bereich durchlaufen. Eichmarken sind auf der Sk<lla alle 25 kHz angegeben.
Die Feinskala am Abstimmknopf ist in 500-Hz-Schritte unterteilt.

Weitere Eigenschaften
Ein Extra sind bei diesem Empf1inger die vorgesehenen Festfrequenzen.

;) Quarzsockc\ und ein Wahlsch<llter sind unter der oberen Abdeckung bequem
zugänglich. Auf den ersten Blicl< scheint diese Eigenschaft in Anbetracht des
stabilen VFOs überDüssig zu sein. Aber wir wollen einmal alle Möglichkeiten
durchgehen: Für einen am Festfrequenzbetrieb interessierten Amateur, z.13.
für Funknetze, lassen sich Festfrequenzen für Empfang oder für Transceive
betrieb einstellen. Zusammen mit der REV-Stellung des "VFO-SELECT"
Sehalters kann <lber auch mit dem Sender auf der Quarzfrequenz gearbeitet
und die Ell1pfangsfrequenz mit dem VFO des Senders eingestellt werden.
Diese Möglichkeit ist ideal für den Bdrieb der Novizen.

Das Gerät ist erstaunlich frei von Spiegelfrequenz- und NebenwC'llcn
empfang. Bei der Untersuchung wurden nur 2 Pft:ifstellen gefunden. Eine
Nebenwelle erscheint auf 3737 Idlz. Sie tritt aber nicht in Erscheinung, wenn
eine Antenne angeschlossen ist. Auf 160 m entsteht geringe Kreuzmodulation.
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Abb.3. Vereinfachte Wiedergabe der l'vliseher-Schaltung des T 599

sich dieser Wert auf allen Bändern auf 80 Watt. Bei diesen Werten gibt der
Sender in Telegrafie auf 80, 40 und 20 m mehr als 100 Watt HF und mehr
als 90 Watt auf 15 und 10 m ab.

Das Blod,schaltbild zeigt Bild 2. Die Frequenzaufbereitung des T-599
stimmt vollständig mit derjenigen des Empfängers überein. Wenn beide Ge
räte zusammen benützt werden, so werden die Frequenzen der beiden Oszil
latoren dem jeweils anderen Gerät über Katel zuge!citet. Falls der Sender
mit irgendeinem anderen Empfänger in Betrieb genommen wird, so muß der
Schalter TRCV/SEP auf der Rüd,seite des T-599 in Stellung SEP geschaltet
werden, um den eingebauten Hochfrequenwszillator in Betrieb zu setzen.

Sowohl die mechanische als aud1 die elektrische Stabilität des Oszillators
können als außerordentlich gut bezeichnet werden. Obwohl sie nicht ganL die
Stabilität des Empfängers erreicht, liegt sie doch weit innerhalb der normaler
weisp zu erwartenden Grenzen. Die Drift innerhalb von 15 Minuten ist durch
weg kleiner als 50 Hz. Die abgestrahlte Frequenz von Telegrafiesignalen ist
geringfügig gegenüber der Einstellung Eichen verschoben. Die Ablage beträgt
aber nur 50 Hz und wird nur von einem guten Beobachter bemerkt. In SSB
läßt sich dagegen nach dem Einpfeifen keinerlei Frequenzänderung fest
stellen.

Äußerlich gesehen hat dl'r T-599 ausgesprochen wenig Bedienungsclemente.
Man sollte sich damn jedoch nicht stören. Dieses Gerht ist mit allem Be
dienungskomfort ausgestattet. So wird z. B. der TvIithörton in TelegraflC in
den Niederfrequenzteil des Empfängers eingespeist, noch vor dem Lautstärke-
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Abb,2, Bloeksch.1ltbild des Sendel's T 599

Potentiometer und dem HF-Verstärker mit drei kurzen Drähten die Ver
bindung hergestellt werden. Da diese Abänderung der Schaltung sehr einfach
erschien, wurde sie ausprobiert. Es klappte auf Anhieb. SelbstversLindlich
kann auch ein weiteres, von außen zugängliches Potentiometer dazu verwen
det werden, daß der Squcldl auch weiterhin einstellbar b!cibt.
Der Sender

Der zugehörige Sender T-599 ist sehr gedrängt aufgebaut. In ihm sind so
ziemlich alle Wünsche verwirklicht. Zur Lieferung gehört auch d:Js eingeb:Jute
Netzteil sowie dei' komplette Satz Quarze.

In SSB und CW hat der Sender auf den unteren Bändern bis 21 MIlz eine
Eingangsleistung von 200 Watt, auf 10 m eine von 160 Watt. Yür AM reduziert
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Bei der Analyse der Aus
gangsleistung mit einem
Oszillographen unter dem
2-Ton-Test stellten wir
fest, daß die 3. Oberwelle
über 33 dß unter der
2-Ton-A usgangsleistung
liegt. Die Panoramik
Skala ist in dB geeicht bei
einem Jo:intontest. Um die
Skalenwcrtf' zu über
tragen für einen Zweiton
Test, muß man 6 dB von
den aufgezeigten Werten
auf der linken Seile der
Skala abriehen.

0,5- 0 •

(

0,5

0

,

1

20

{\ _. _. A.- ,-

-I -/-1-f-
'0- -

.)\

(
18



regler, wodurch sich die Stärke des Mithörtones leicht auf die gewün-chte
Lautstärke einstellen läßt. Man kann sich dann im Lautsprecher oder Kopf
hörer abhören. Ebenso wird der Mithörton der VOX zugeführt, wodurch
Halbduplexbetrieb ermöglicht wird. Eine durch die Ansprechzeit des VOX
Relais bedingte Verstümmelung des ersten Morsezeichens wiJ'd kaum bemerkt.

Der Sender (siehe Bild 2) enthält 4 FETs, 1 IC, 29 Tritnsistoren, 36 Dioden
und 3 Röhren. In der SSB-Aufbereitung, in den Oszillatorstufen und in den
Mischern werden ausschließlich Halbleiter verwendet. Ein vereinfachtes
Schaltbild der Mischstufen zeigt Bild 3. Der erste Mischer, ein Dual-gate
MOSFET, mischt den Ausgang des SSB-Generators mit der VFO-Frequenz.
Dadurch -entsteht ein Signal zwischen 8,295 und 8,895 MHz. Ein Mehrfach
LC-Bandflltel' Überträgt das Signal ZUm zweiten Miseher, ebenso ein Dual
gate MOSFET. (Der j<tpanische Typ 3 SK 22 entspricht in etwa dem RCA-Typ
3 N 140.) Gate 2 erhält die Spannung des zweiten quarzgesteuerten Oszillators.
Die Quarzfrequenzen liegen dabei zwischen 12,395 und 37,4% MHz. Die Ver
stärkung VOn Q 1 reicht aus, um die folgende Röhre 12 BY 7 A direkt anzu
steuern. Die 12 BY 7 A steuert direkt die beiden RÖhren S 2001 der Endstufe.
Die S 2001 sieht genau so aus wie die weitverbreitete 6146 B. Durch einen
Austausch beider Röhren konnte gezeigt \\/erden, daß beide Röhre::1 dieselbe
Leistung erbringen. Die Endstufe ist vollständig geschirmt und hat ein Be
lüftungssystem, welches sich etwas von den Üblichen un terscheidet. Ein Lüfter
saugt von der Geräterüdewand Luft an und drückt sie ohne nennenswertes
Geräusch gegen die Röhren. Im Betrieb wird das Gehäuse zwar warm, aber
niemals heiß. Obwohl der Hersteller in der Betriebsanleitung davor warnt,
den Sender länger als 10 Sekunden mit Oberstrich-Leistung zu betreiben, so
ergaben unsere Tests, daß diese Zeit ohne Gefahr für den Sender überschrit
ten werden darf. Nidlls wurde überhitzt, nicht einmal der Netztransformator.

Oberwcll~nmessungenergaben ein recht sauberes Signal. Bei 80 Watt PEP
liegt die dritte Harmonische (oder: zweite Oberwelle) um 33 dB und die zweite
Harmonische (oder: erste Oberwelle) um 47 dB unter der Grundwelle. Ebenso
verhindert die Abschirmung der Endstufe Fernsehstörungen.

Weitere Besonderheiten sind die Netzdrossel, eine VOn außen zugängliche
Steckdose für die Spannungsversorgung des Empfiingers, ein von 110 auf
220 V umschaltbarer Netztrafo, Push-to-talk-Schalter. ein Schalter, um von
niederohmigen Mikrophonen (600 Ohm) auf hochohmige (50 kOhm) UlllZU

schalten, Gittersperrspannungstastung und Antitrip. Ferner besitzt das Gerät
eine LinearverstärkelTegelung, eine ALC-geregelte Steuerleistun~ und einen
Ein- und Ausschaltel' für Trans\·erterbetrieb. Wenn dieser Schalter einge
schaltet ist, so ist die eingebaute Endstufe abgeschaltet und die Ausgangs
leistung der Treiberstufen wird direkt einer Buchse duf der Rückseite des
Gerätes zugeführt.

Einige zusätzliche Bemerkungen

Eines der auffallendsten Merkmale dieser bciden Ger~ite ist die gebürstete
Aluminium-Frontplatle. Die Bedienungsknöpfe aus Aluminium, die in Hot,
Blau und Schwarz gehaltenen, Skalen hintcr hochdurchsichtigem Glas ver
leihen den Geräten ein solides Aussehen.

Für diejenigen Amateure, die ihre Station von mehreren Stanclol'len aus
betreiben wollen, sind diese Geräte ideal. Emrfänger und Sender werden
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lediglich durch zwei Kabel miteinander verbunden, eines davon für HF. Kein
Drahtverhau hinter der Station' Zur Lieferung gehören ejn Vielfachkabel,
ein Mikrophonsted<er, ausstellbare Füße aus Plastik und Abslimmwerkzeuge.
Die einzigen Teile, die der Amateur vielleicht noch zusätzlich beziehen muß,
sind der passende Lautspred1Cr und die 6-m- llnd 2-m-Konverter, die eben
falls von Trio-Kenwood geliefert werden.

Vor 10 Jahren
Man meint, es war gestern

- aber es sind etwas mehr
als zehn Jahre her - da
startete der erste Amateur
Radio-So tellit Oscar 1. Er
innern Sie sich noch, Old
Man?

Die Amerikaner hallen
ein Zweitexemplar dieses
Satelliten gebaut, als 11e
serve, für den Fall eines
Fehlstarts der Trägerrakete.
Da alles glall abgelaufen
war, setzte sich die ARRL
dafür ein, daß dieser Par
allel typ des OSCAR I zu
Ausstellungs- und Demon-
strationszwecken an die OM Edgar Brocl<manCl. DJ I SB, mit dem
Verbände gelangen sollte, OSCAfi-I im Jahr<: I~G3

die sich bei der Beobachtungs- und Ergebnisaufzeichnungstäligkeit besonders
aktiv gezeigt hallen. Die Bundesrepublik rangierte damals in der ersten
Reihe, und so kam es, daß im Jahre 1963 die übergabe an den damaligen
Ro.präsentanten der OSCAR-Association ,Edgar Brockmann, DJ 1 SB, erfolgte,
gerade noch rechtz.eitig vor dem seinerzeitigen Deutschlitnd-Trcffen. Sie er
folgte in der US-Botschafl in Bad Godesberg, und es wurde damit auch
gleichzeitig offiziell der Dank für die 1200 Bcobachtungsergebnisse aus DL
ausgesprochen. "ViI' wollen nicht renommieren, aber es ist erfreulich, daß die
Bundesrepublik mit ihren Beobachtungen an der Weltspitze lag. Das sol! nun
abc" nicht heißen, wir seien "wieder einmal" einsame Spitzenklasse gew·esen.
Die Beobachtu'ngsergebnisse aus HB, OE, PA, SM und OZ konnten sich genc1U
so sehen lassen. So wurde OSCAR I nicht nur in Deutschland ausgestellt
und vorgestellt. DJ 1 SB mußte in zahlreichen Interviews durch Presse und
über Rundfunksender Rede und Antwort stehen - auch das Fernsehen be
schäftigte sich mit dem "Ereignis OSCAR I".

Es gehört der Vergangenheit an - ja, in unserer schnell~bigen Zeit kann
man sagen, es ist bereits Geschichte. Nachdem zehn Jahre darüher vergingen,
sollte man sich nochmals umwenden und ein Ereignis in die Erinnerung zu
rückrufen, das aue h im Am;"lteurfunk einen bedeutenden, neuen Zeit
abschnitt einleitete.
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(f) KENV\lOOD

CC-29A
2m CRYSTAL
CONTROLLEDCONVERTER

R-599AJNSTALLATI0N
INSTRUCTIONS

Manufactured by

TRIO ELECTRONICS, INC., TOKYO, JAPAN

1111I11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

1. INSTALLATION
Prior to installation, check whether the

package contains the following accessories:
SO-239 coax receptacle 1
Resistor (lkn, 1/4W) . . . . . 1
Screws (3 X 6) . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Nuts 2
Hexagonal bushings. . . . . . . . . 4

Mount- lhe printe-cLboard_o-Lthe .144
MHz crystal converter in position on the top
of the R-S99A receiver chassis. This can be
done by merely opening the top lid of the
cabinet, but work will be easier if this cab
inet is dismantled in advance. Then remove
the blanking plate of the 144 MHz ANTAN
NA hole on the rear panel. Insert the SO-239
coax receptacle in this hole. A coaxial cable
is connected to terminals 1 and 2 of the
~inted board. Connect the other end of this
ble with the receptacle by soldering.

Installation is finished when the MT? pin
plug has been inserted in J 1 of the fixed
channel unit (XSO-1140-l 0).

Fig. 1 External View of CC-29A

Mount with
screw -----. .on"""

Receptacle

MOlint with
screw

Nut
/Solder

'/ // Coaxial cable

P.C. board
Hexagonal
bushing

Mount with
screw

I
MT7 pin plug to
fixed channel unit
(X50-1140-10) J1

Fig. 2 Mounting of P.C. Board & Receptacle



Relation of Received & Local Frequencies

Fig. 3 Relation of Main Receiver's Dial &
Received Frequency

Channel
Reeeived Converted Loeal asc

Remarks
freq. (MHz) output (MHz) freq. (MHz)

144MHz-A 144.0--145.7 28.0-29.7 116.0
38.666 MHz
(Tripliealed)

144MHz-ß 145.7-147.4 28.0-29.7 117.7
39.233 MHz
(Triplieated)

4. ADJUSTMENT
This converter unit has been completely

adjusted at the factory and can be operated
immediately since it requires no further
adjustment. If after long use, however, it is
desired to make adjustment, the following
method will apply:

For CHANNEL-144MHz-A (parts in e
parentheses are for CHANNEL-144MHz-B~
adjust CTl and CT3 (VR 1 and VR2) so that
the S meter can indicate a maximum deflec
tion. CT2 functions as a neutralizer. It can
be turned slowly for adjustment if stable
oscillation cannot be obtained. L5 (L6) is
an oscillating coil with a core which .should
be turned clockwise by about a quarter turn
from the maximum point of oscillation. The
core of the tripier coil L7 should be adjusted
to the maximum -defleetion at the S meter.

I ] Dial, of main
600 receIver
~'-...."c-----;,
o 300 600
I I I

145.1 145.4 145.7 Received
146.8 14~.1 147.4 frequency

600
I 1 I

I I

o ;300

300

, ,
, ', ,

I I I J r
~4.0MHz 144.3 144.5 144.6 144.8

144-8 I 1 1 I I
145.7MHz .146.0 146.2146.3 146.5

144-A

BAND28.0

BAND28.5

BANDllI.1

3. CIRCUIT OPERATION
CC-29A is a 2m crystal controlled con

verter designed far the R-599A receiver.
Both RF amplifier and mixer circuits employ
FET's and both A and B channels have inde
pendent local oscillator circuits, thus making
it possible to obtain a converted output of
28.0 - 29.7 MHz.

A diode circuit is installed at the anten
na input to protect the FET and an AGC
circuit is utilized for improved selectivity.
Tuned circuits employ vari-caps and the res
onance frequency varies simultaneously with
a change of channels for better sensitivity
and selectivity. The received signal frequen
eies, local oscillator frequencies, etc., are as
specified next table.

2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Connect the antenna to the S0-239

coax receptacle. Set the main band switch
to 28 MHz and the auxiliary band switch to
Aor B, whichever is desired. Remember that
the received frequency in this case will not
correspond to the receiver diaI setting. The
relation be.tween them is shown in Fig. 3.
Note: When a 28 MHz band receiver
other than the R-599A is used, this convert
er will operate if the supplied voltages are
the same as those indicated in the wiring
diagram. However, since this converter use
a special AGC circuitry, which applies a plus
voltage to the gate circuit under no signal
conditions, R4 must be removed and D3
must be replaced by a I kn (l/4 watt) resist
or to obtain the rated sensitivity. In this
case the AGC function can be obtained if
the receiver's AGC output varies between 0
volt and minus. It is also possible to receive
without the AGC function.

FreQ. of OUTPUT

28.M~z - 29.7 MHz

AGC OUTPUT
'------------<l

A channel 144.0 - 145.7 MHz
/,h'no" 145.7 - 147.4 MH,

~NT

(a) Wiring Diagram (b) Block Diagram
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(f)KEN\NOOD

YF-3395C-l
CW

CRYSTAL FILTER UNIT

Manufactured by
TRIO ELECTRONICS, INC., TOKYO, JAPAN

In CW operation, the YF-3395C-1 filter having a
sharp selectivity is usefull for QRM. A selectivity
is more than 500 Hz at (-6dB) and less than 1500
Hz (at -60dB). The filter is easily mounted to

-....-'TS·515 transceiver.

INSTALLAnON OF TUE FILTER

The following tools will be required for installing
the CW filter.

Philips screwdriver
3 mm nu tdriver
Cutting nipper

- - Su-IdeTing iran amt sutcter

I
lAi 7

YF-3395C-1

- - Fig. 1. Instafling CW-Fflter

,,

O~~c:~1.7"~'" c.c
"S I '"

\-sa I I ~
usa 11,..,.",,' ~

~T'I~~>, /~.
~~::i'

Ou, ~

Fig. 2. Changin9 Wirings in
CARRIER Unit

Before starting the mounting of the CW filter, make
sure that the power switch is at OFF.
(1) First remove the top and bottom covers from

the TS·515, refering to SECTION 5. ALlGN·
MENT & MAINTENANCE. And then install
the CW filter next to the SSB filter on the
IF unit (X48-0012·00 or X48-0012·01), locat
ed at the rear part of the transceiver and fix

"-../ it with nuts and solder its pins.
Soldering should be carried out with as small
as amount of solder and as quick as possible.

(2) Cut away the jamper wires from the both
sides of the CW filter using the cutting nipper
(Fig 1) and make a clearance between the
wires.

(3) Disconnect the gray/white striped vinyl coat·
ed wire from the CWR terminal on the CAR·
RIER unit (X50·0009·00), located inside the
chassis, and replace it to the CWT terminal by
soldering. Then cut the brown/whi.te striped
vinyl coated wire from the L8B terminal, and
replace it to the CWR termill'll by soldering.
The installation work is now completed (Fig.
2).

(4) Mount the top and bottom covers onto the
transceiver set.
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